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CITY PLACE VII, LLC
BLOCK 45
UST SITE ASSESSMENT REPORT

1.0 INTRODUCTION

City Place VII, LLC (City Place) contracted HWA GeoSciences Inc. (HWA) to provide
underground storage tank (UST) environmental consulting services at the Block 45 Development
Project (the “Site”) located at 400 9™ Avenue North in Seattle, Washington (Figure 1). The
approximate location of the USTs had been determined during prior Phase 1l Environmental Site
Assessments at the site (Hart Crowser, 1994; GeoEngineers, 2011; HWA, 2012).

The USTs were encountered during construction activities and preparation for soldier pile
installation. This report describes the site assessment conducted during removal of two USTs
removed from the site on January 21, 2014. HWA performed the UST site assessments per
Washington Department of Ecology guidance documents (Ecology, 2003) and regulations
(Chapter 173-360 WAC).

1.1 PROJECT BACKGROUND/SITE DESCRIPTION

The Site is currently undergoing redevelopment, and City Place’s contractors were preparing the
site for mass-excavation activities in preparation for construction of a multi-story, mixed-use
building with multiple levels of underground parking. The USTs were removed during these
activities. Figure 1 shows the subject property and surrounding areas.

The Site includes the west half of the block bounded on the north by Republican Street, on the
east by Westlake Avenue North, on the south by Harrison Street, and on the west by 9th Avenue
North. Figures 2 and 3 show the site plan and UST locations.

Information and data from Hart Crowser (1994) indicates that two underground storage tanks
(USTs) were located in the alley near the southeast corner of the Site. The larger (south) UST
was an active heating-oil UST, and the smaller (north) UST was an inactive UST. Investigation
of the soils near the USTs by Hart Crowser revealed diesel and oil-range petroleum hydrocarbon
concentrations in soil beneath the sidewalk and Harrison Street south of the alley. The horizontal
and vertical extent of petroleum impacts was not determined by previous studies.

HWA conducted a site assessment to observe and document environmental conditions after
removal of the USTs on January 21, 2014.
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1.2 SCOPE OF WORK
HWA'’s scope of work for the UST site assessment included the following tasks:
« Inspect the USTs and observe the excavation of petroleum-affected soils;
« Collect post-excavation soil samples;

« Submit samples to an Ecology accredited analytical laboratory for petroleum
hydrocarbon and other associated analyses; and,

« Prepare this UST Site Assessment report per Washington regulations at Chapter 173-360
WAC and make recommendations based on the results.
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2.0 FINDINGS

The following sections describe site conditions, UST removal, and soil sampling activities
conducted at 400 9™ Avenue North in Seattle, Washington.

2.1SITE GEOLOGY

Background geologic information for the subject property was obtained from a map entitled
Composite Geologic Map of the Sno-King Area, Central Puget Lowland, Washington (Booth, et
al., 2004). According to that map, surficial soils in the vicinity of the subject property are
primarily modified land sourced from re-graded lake deposits and ice-contact deposits (a
combination of till and coarser outwash materials).

Recent soil borings advanced by GeoEngineers in 2011 and HWA in 2012 indicate that the north
portion of the Site is underlain by fill deposits from ground surface to a depth of approximately
12 feet below ground surface (bgs). The fill generally consisted of very loose to medium dense
silty sand with variable gravel content, and gravel with varying amounts of sand and fines. Fill
deposits overlie deposits of glacially consolidated soils (glacial till) in the north portion of the
Site. In the central and south portions of the Site where fill deposits are not present, glacial till is
encountered at ground surface and extends to depths ranging from 30 to 40 feet bgs. Glacial till
deposits are underlain by sand and gravel deposits (glacial outwash) that appear to be laterally
contiguous beneath the Site.

Excavation at the UST location (approximately 12 feet bgs at adjoining street level) indicated
site soils generally consist of up to three feet of silty sand fill overlying native soils. Deeper soils
(greater than 3 feet bgs) observed in the UST excavation consisted of very dense silty sand.

2.2 GROUND WATER/SURFACE WATER

HWA did not encounter significant ground water to a depth of 12 feet bgs, the maximum depth
of UST excavation. Construction dewatering for mass-excavation had not yet commenced at the
site.

Ground water was encountered in previous HWA borings and on-site monitoring wells at depths
ranging from approximately 25 to 45 feet bgs. The depth to ground water generally increased to
the south (HWA, 2012).

Based on survey information for monitoring wells located on the site and adjoining parcels
(Blocks 43 and 44 , to the north), the inferred direction of shallow ground water flow over the
three block area is generally to the east, with localized gradients from south to northeast (HWA,
2012). The inferred direction of shallow ground water flow on Block 43 is generally to the
north-northeast.

Based on local topography the ground water gradient would be expected to be to the northeast,
towards Lake Union. The measured gradients may be a function of local variations in ground
water flow patterns resulting from recent construction in the area, which included installation of
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numerous new underground utilities along Mercer Street as well as construction of underground
parking facilities for many of the new buildings in the South Lake Union neighborhood.

2.3 UST REMOVAL

On January 21, 2014, Northwest Construction, the project excavation subcontractor, removed the
USTSs under the supervision of a representative of Marine Vacuum Services, Inc. (Mar-Vac), a
licensed decommissioning supervisor. An HWA Washington Licensed Geologist/Certified UST
Site Assessor was on site on January 21 and observed the UST removal and condition of soils
adjacent to the former UST locations after removal. Site photographs of the USTs after removal
are included as Appendix A.

The USTs were located in the southeast corner of the parcel. The tops of two USTs (one 2,750
gallon tank and one 350 gallon tank) were encountered at approximately three feet below the
adjacent sidewalk grade. A marine chemist inerted the USTs and a Seattle Fire Department
representative approved the removal permit. Documentation regarding the UST cleanout and
permitting is included in Appendix B.

Following UST removal from the excavation, the area around the USTs was overexcavated to
provide access to the two USTs. Soils associated with the USTs were temporarily stockpiled on
site pending laboratory analytical results and disposal authorization from a licensed disposal
facility.

The USTs were welded steel construction. Rust was observed on the surface of the USTs,
however, no corrosion holes or other significant damage was noted. Fill and distribution lines
associated with the USTs were present at the time of the UST removal. The lines were found to
be stubbed off, and no dispensers or other appurtenances were present. All lines were removed
during the tank removal.

After removal Mar-Vac transported the tanks off-site for final cleaning and preparation for
disposal at a metal recycling facility. Appendix B contains documentation of UST disposal.

2.4 UST EXCAVATION SOIL SAMPLING & ANALYSIS

HWA preformed a UST Site Assessment after the UST removals, and observed the soil
conditions. Petroleum staining and odors were noted in the soils underlying the USTs at the time
of the assessment. Soils adjacent to the USTs were removed and stockpiled in order to excavate
and remove the USTs (Figure 3). HWA collected six initial soil samples along the excavation
sidewalls and base upon removal of the USTs (Figure 3). All excavated soils were temporarily
backfilled within the tank excavation pending commencement of soil mass-excavation and
export activities at the site.

Fremont Analytical, of Seattle, Washington, a Washington Department of Ecology (Ecology)
accredited analytical laboratory analyzed samples for the following analytes:

e Total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as Diesel and Oil by Washington Method NWTPH-
Dx
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e Total RCRA Metals by EPA Method 6000/7041A

HWA collected one soil samples from beneath each UST as well as four sidewall samples to
evaluate the presence and type of contamination (Figure 3). Table 1 presents the analytical
results. Appendix C presents copies of the laboratory reports.

Laboratory results indicated the presence of diesel-range petroleum hydrocarbons in four of the
six samples collected adjacent to the USTs. The concentrations did not exceed the Ecology
Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA) Cleanup Regulation Method A soil cleanup level (Ecology,
2007). Method A cleanup levels are employed in routine cleanups of UST sites. However, all
petroleum-affected soils required segregation and removal prior to general mass-excavation at
the location, as the project’s clean soil receiving site, Allied Waste, could not accept soils with
detectable concentrations of petroleum.

On January 27, 2014, Northwest Construction removed temporary backfill soils from the
excavation and excavated the tank location to approximately 10 feet bgs. HWA collected
additional soil samples of backfilled excavated soil and confirmation samples after additional
excavation at the site. Based on site observations and initial assessment laboratory results, the
excavation was completed to the east and south of the USTs (Figure 3).

Based on field observations and potential former tank contents, subsequent samples were also
analyzed for:

e Total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as Gasoline by Washington Method NWTPH-Gx
e Aromatic Hydrocarbons by EPA Method 8021B/5035A
e Total MTCA Metals by EPA Method 6000/7041A

Gasoline, diesel, and the aromatic hydrocarbon benzene exceeded the Method A soil cleanup
level in three samples. Diesel-range petroleum hydrocarbons were also detected in five samples,
but at concentrations below MTCA method A cleanup levels. The metals arsenic, chromium and
lead were also detected in selected samples, but did not exceed cleanup levels.

On January 29, 2014, Northwest Construction excavated laterally and vertically an additional
two to three feet of soils at the former tanks location (up to 13 feet bgs) (Figure 3). HWA
collected an additional six sidewall and base confirmation samples. Petroleum hydrocarbons
were not detected at reporting limits in any of the samples with the exception of the south
sidewall. Diesel was detected in this sample, but at concentrations below MTCA cleanup levels.
The soils represented by this sample (T4-S-13") are to be left in place outside of the project
shoring, and HWA did not recommend any additional sampling or contaminated soil excavation.

Excavated soils were transported and disposed of at Allied Waste. A total of 145.76 tons of soil
were exported. Soil disposal documentation is included in Appendix B.

2012 048 UST rpt 3-19-14 5 HWA GEOSCIENCES, INC.
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TABLE 1
UST EXCAVATION
SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
(All results in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg))

Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons by WDOE Aromatic Petroleum Hydrocarbons by EPA Total RCRA Metals by EPA 6010/7471A !
Sample NWTPH Methods Method 8260 (mg/kg)
Depth Heavy
Sample ID (ft bgs) Sample Date Sample Location Gasoline | Diesel Qil Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene | Xylenes | Arsenic Barium Chromium Lead
T1-E-6 6 Jan, 21, 2014 East end of 2750-gal UST <19.6 <48.9 1.44 37.2 29.6 1.94
T1-W-6 6 Jan, 21, 2014 West end of 2750-gal UST 23.1 <53.1 1.43 35 23.3 6.03
T1-B-8 8 Jan, 21, 2014 Below 2750-gal UST 550 <54.8 1.34 42.8 32.7 3.24
T2-E-4 4 Jan, 21, 2014 East end of 350-gal UST 36.6 <515 1.32 33.2 26.8 4.22
T2-W-4 4 Jan, 21, 2014 West end of 350-gal UST <20.9 <52.2 1.24 38.2 31.1 1.62
T2-B-6 6 Jan, 21, 2014 Below 350-gal UST 1,870 <50.8 1.4 42.4 30.4 2.13
T3-W-2 2 Jan. 27,2014 | Southwestof gfaT”f)'v\'lr}'itI:a' excavation, | .34 252 <44 | <0.0124 | <0.0124 | <0.0186 | <0.0124 | 1.82 26 10.7
T3-N-2' 2 Jan. 27, 2014 North sidewall, 350-gal UST 1,490 20,000 <56.3 0.282 0.0659 2.39 1.165 1.11 24.9 27.1
T3-Bottom 1 Jan. 27, 2014 Sample from backfill soils <2.36 166 <54.1 | <0.00944 | <0.00944 <0.0142 <0.00944 1.52 22.8 7.08
T3-Bottom-2' 2 Jan. 27, 2014 Sample from backfill soils <3.47 183 <46.8 <0.0139 | <0.0139 <0.0208 <0.0139 2.25 32.1 11.2
T3-Bottom-4' 4 Jan. 27, 2014 Undisturbed soils, between USTs <2.49 1,280 <46.3 | <0.00995 | <0.00995 0.0177 <0.00995 0.915 16.8 1.62
Te-Bottom- 10 Jan. 27, 2014 | Baseofinitial eé‘gladg“TO” below 2750- | g56 | 7030 | <55.8 | 0146 | 0.0651 1.69 1195 | 1.19 28.7 1.71
T3-E-8 8 Jan. 27,2014 | Eastsidewall 'g‘gf‘besxTca"a“O”' 2750- | 386 654 | <49.9 | <0.0154 | <0.0154 | <0.0231 | <0.0154 | 1.14 26.2 1.61
T4-S-11° 11 Jan. 29, 2014 South sidewall, along shoring <3.07 <20.8 <51.9 <0.0123 | <0.0123 <0.0184 <0.0123 1.1 34.4 1.61
T4-S-13' 13 Jan. 29, 2014 South sidewall, along shoring <3.87 253 <51.7 <0.0155 | <0.0155 <0.0232 <0.0155 1.73 45.8 1.82
T4-N-11' 11 Jan. 29, 2014 North sidewall after overexcavation <2.59 <21.0 <525 <0.0104 | <0.0104 <0.0155 <0.0104 6.6 38.2 2.34
T4-E-10' 10 Jan. 29, 2014 East sidewall after overexcavation <3.69 <20.6 <51.6 <0.0148 | <0.0148 <0.0221 <0.0148 1.42 36.1 1.6
T4'81°2t,t°m' 12 Jan. 29, 2014 | Baseof excavaﬂ%”Tbe'OW 2750-gal <228 | <202 | <505 |<0.00912 | <0.00912 | <0.0137 | <0.00912 | 1.1 27.1 1.22
T4-W-11' 11 Jan. 29, 2014 West sidewall after overexcavation <2.72 <19.8 <495 <0.0109 | <0.0109 <0.0163 <0.0109 1.52 40.7 1.87
MTCA Method A/B Cleanup Level * 100/30* | 2,000 2,000 0.03 7 6 9 20 16,000 (B) | 19/2,000 ° 250

Notes:

feet bgs — feet below ground surface

Bold — Analyte detected

Bold/underlined — Analyte exceeding cleanup level

Shaded - Soils associated with this sample were subsequently removed remedial excavation activities.

< — Not detected at given reporting limits

Blank — not analyzed

1. Only detected analytes shown; see laboratory reports for complete list of compounds analyzed. See Appendix C for a complete list of compounds analyzed2. Washington Model Toxics Control Act Method A (Table 740-1) soil cleanup level for
unrestricted land use, shown for reference only

3. Washington Model Toxics Control Act Method B (CLARC) soil cleanup level, shown for reference only

These cleanup levels may not apply at this site, and are provided as a screening level indication of the environmental quality of the site only.

4. The MTCA Method A soil cleanup level for gasoline mixtures without benzene and if the total of ethylbenzene, toluene, plus xylenes is less than 1% of the gasoline mixture is 100 mg/kg. The soil cleanup level for all other gasoline mixtures is 30

5. The Method A soil cleanup levels for Chromium are 19 mg/kg for Cr VI and 2000 mg/kg for Cr Ill. Analyses are for total chromium.  Geochemical conditions on site would not likely cause oxidation to hexavalent chromium having a cleanup
level of 19 mg/kg
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2.5 QUALITY CONTROL REVIEW

HWA reviewed quality control results of the analytical data. Surrogate recoveries, method
blanks, laboratory duplicates, matrix spikes, and matrix spike duplicates were all within control
limits.

The analyses of the soil samples collected on January 21, 27, and 29, 2014 were determined to be
acceptable for their intended use.

2012 048 UST rpt 3-19-14 7 HWA GEOSCIENCES, INC.
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3.0 CONCLUSIONS / RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on these findings, a release associated with the former USTs has occurred at the Site.
Concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons and aromatic hydrocarbons in exceedance of MTCA
cleanup levels were identified in soils surrounding the former UST locations.

3.1SOILS

Subsequent soil excavation activities at the site removed all petroleum-affected soils surrounding
and below the UST locations, to depths of up to 13 feet. Soils containing detectable petroleum at
concentrations below MTCA Method A cleanup levels remain in place along the south sidewall
below sidewalks and the street surface, but are outside of structural piles installed along the City
Place Block 45 property line to support the mass excavation. Exposure to these soils is not
anticipated; however, if any subsurface activity is planned in the area, such as utility installation,
contractors should be notified of the presence of petroleum-contaminated soils for health and
safety and soil handling purposes.

3.2 GROUND WATER

Ground water was not encountered during the UST and soils excavations. Ground water
sampling and analysis is not recommended.

3.3 REGULATORY COMPLIANCE

The Ecology UST regulations, Chapter 173-360 WAC, address reporting, closure and corrective
action requirements for USTs.

To certify that (1) the UST site was properly investigated for the presence of a release, and (2)
the closure was appropriately conducted in accordance with the Washington Administrative
Code 173-360, a Site Assessment Checklist and Permanent Closure Checklist was completed.
These checklists are included with this report as Appendix B. Following delivery of the
excavated tanks to the disposal facility, a "disposal certification™ was issued verifying the date of
final destruction (as scrap steel).

To satisfy Ecology reporting requirements for site assessment checklists and results, a copy of
this report should be forwarded to the local Ecology office:

Washington State Department of Ecology
Northwest Regional Office

3190 160™ Ave. SE

Bellevue, WA 98008-5452

(425) 649-7000

2012 048 UST rpt 3-19-14 8 HWA GEOSCIENCES, INC.
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5.0 LIMITATIONS

The conclusions expressed by HWA are based solely on material referenced in this report.
Observations were made under the conditions stated. Within the limitations of scope, schedule
and budget, HWA attempted to execute these services in accordance with generally accepted
professional principles and practices in the area at the time the report was prepared. No
warranty, expressed or implied, is made. Experience has shown that subsurface soil and ground
water conditions can vary significantly over small distances. It is always possible that
contamination may exist in areas that were not sampled. HWA's findings and conclusions must
not be considered as scientific or engineering certainties, but rather as our professional opinion
concerning the significance of the limited data gathered and interpreted during the course of the
assessment.

This study and report have been prepared on behalf of City Place, LLC, for the specific
application to the subject property. This report and the findings contained herein shall not, in
whole or part, be disseminated or conveyed to any other party without prior written consent of
HWA. We are not responsible for the impacts of any changes in environmental standards,
practices, or regulations subsequent to performance of services. We do not warrant the accuracy
of information supplied by others, nor the use of segregated portions of this report.

/3/2,0 //t—/ E T
Vance Atkins, LG, LHG Arnie Sugar, LG, LHG
Senior Hydrogeologist President

Washington Certified UST Site Assessor
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Inerting 2,750 gallon UST

App A site photos A-1 HWA GEOSCIENCES, INC.
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Cleaning out 350 gallon UST 2,750 gallon UST after inerting

App A site photos A-2 HWA GEOSCIENCES, INC.
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2,750 gallon UST after re

App A site photos A-3 HWA GEOSCIENCES, INC.
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350 gallon UST after removal

App A site photos HWA GEOSCIENCES, INC.
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Subsequent UST soil excavation area after shoring installation

App A site photos A-5 HWA GEOSCIENCES, INC.
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TuE o2l ¥ RECEIVED
Your Seattle Fire Department ;o p -

JAN 17 2014 r
'APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY PERMBERMIT SECTIO @)
Code 7908 Commercial Tank Removal/Decommissioning
Permit Fee: $208.00 Date Issued: [ -2 1- ZO“;’

Tank(s) must be removed from site on the same day as permit is issuéd!
TO BE COMPLETED BY PERMIT APPLICANT

FIRM NAME Construction Group International LL.C

MAILING ADDRESS 19407 144™ Ave NE, Bldg D SUITE

CITY Woodinviile STATE WA ZIP 98072

JOBSITE ADDRESS 400 9% Ave N

CONTACT PERSON Elsa Tibbits j PHONE NUMBER (206) 462-0380

Number of Tank(s): A Zc Tank Size(s!.’l; 500-100 GJ 3 Sv L] Aboveground tank
Product(s) Previously Contained: Heating Qil xx  Underground tank
XX Removal (Marine Chemist inspection and certificate required for all tanks regardless of size or contents)

[J Abandonment-in-Place {Marine Chemist certificate required for tanks previously containing Class I flammable liquids
and/or unknowns)

Hot work being conducted: X No [0 Yes (If yes, a separate hot work permit is required)

Permit applications may be submitted in person weekdays from 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., or mailed to:

Seattle Fire Department To pay with a Visa or Master Card: Fax or email this application
Fire Marshal’s Office — Permits THEN CALL US TO CONFIRM RECEIPT AND MAKE PAYMENT
22¢ Third Ave S, 2™ Floor Tel: (206) 386-1450 / Fax: (206) 286-1348

Seattle, WA 98154-2608 E-mail: permits@seattle.gov

Call 386-1450, at least 24 hours prior to needed inspection time to arrange for an @ppointment.

TANKS MAY BE REMOVED/DECOMMISSIONED ONLY AFTER FIRE DEPARTMENT INSPECTION
NO HOT WORK IS ALLOWED ON A TANK SYSTEM PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF THIS FIRE DEPARTMENT PERMIT!

Permission is hereby granted to remove or decommission the tank(s) identified in this permit in accordance with the attached
conditions, all noted special conditions, and all applicable provisions of the Seattle Fire Code, federal, state and local
regulations. THIS PERMIT IS NULL AND VOID IF PERMIT CONDITIONS ARE NOT ATTACHED

Special permit conditions: Tank removalidecommissioning must be performed, or directly supervised, by an ICC certified individual {WAC 173-360-600)
3 « } -~ i - )
o s e A .FfMl‘“ (Mé.‘!‘)p‘n)

FMO USE: APPROVED BY: |
chebifio.000002 240 714 Inspector: W stoms_ [ 082

ReceiptNo.: & __ 2T L4 Lf Name of Marine Chemis by “:5' Certificate #é 7-0135 7
Application ID#; 45676 Date: _ O]} — 2671’ L! n

(01/13)



COMMERCIAL TANK REMOVAL/DECOMMISSIONING PERMIT CONDITIONS

1. Two (2) portable fire extinguishers each having a minimum rating of 40 BC shall be on site within 50 feet of the operation. Fire
extinguishers shall be inspected, approved and certified annually.

2. Rope or ribbon barricades lccated at least 10 feet from the tank shall surround every outdoor storage tank removal or
decommissioning operation or the operation shall be enclosed in a fenced vard.

3. "No Smoking' signs shall be posted in readily visible locations.

4. No hot work is allowed on a tank system prior to issuance of this permit and the tank is certified "Safe for Hot Work™ by a
Certified Marine Chemist. Hot work means any activities involving riveting, welding, burning, brazing, soldering, heating,
chopping, grinding, ripping, drilling, cufting with a chop saw or “Sawzall’, abrasive blasting, use of powder-actuated tools or
similar spark-producing operations, crushing or mechanically shearing to facilitate opening for cleaning, disposal, scrapping for
recycling purposes.

5. A separate temporary Seattle Fire Department permit (Code 4913) or a validation number assigned in conjunction with an
annual hot work permit (Code 4911 or 4912} is required prior to any hot work operations.

8. Permits may cover multipie tanks located at the same address. If additional tanks are to be removed or abandoned at
later dates, separate permits shall be obtained. Each address location requires a separate permit application regardless
of whether multiple address locations are physically next to one another.

7. Additional fees will be charged if inspectors are required to work other than normal business hours. (Normal business
hours are Monday through Friday, 8:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m.)

8. No excavation of an underground tank is permitted prior to inspection by the Seattle Fire Marshal's Office.
Exception: Removal of the top layer of asphalt or concrete only with no removal of dirt, pea gravel or soil over the
underground storage tank. Further excavation may be ailowed by a Seattle Fire Department Special Hazards Unit
Inspector prior to the initial inspection depending on conditions and if the tank has been inerted by a Marine
Chemist who is present on site. The name of the inspector and the time permission was given shall be made
available at time of inspection.

9. Prior to inspection, to ensure tanks and connected piping are completely free of all flammable or combustible liquids, a
receipt or certificate must be on site indicating the tanks have been pumped and rinsed by an approved company.
Product and rinse water must be disposed of in an approved manner. '

10. For tanks being decommissioned in place that previously contained Class | liquids, a Certified Marine Chemist certificate
must be issued and available on site for inspection certifying that the tank has been properly inerted prior to filling.

11. No tank shall be filled prior to an inspection by the Seattie Fire Marshal's Office.
12. Tanks being decommissioned in place must be filled with a lean concrete mixture. Filling with foam is prohibited.

13. A Marine Chemist's certificate verifying the tank has been properly inerted or is otherwise certified “Safe for Hot Work”
shall be issued and available on site for inspection for each underground and aboveground tank being removed
regardless of the product previously contained.

14. If tanks are being removed, the tanks' atmosphere must be inert using one of the following approved methods:
e Dry ice (pellets or chunks of solid COy). Minimum 40 |bs per 1000 gallons of tank capacity is recommended.
« Compressed CO, gas in cylinders (Note: This method may only be performed by a Certified Marine Chemist).
e Purging with air (gas-freeing) using Venturi tube apparatus, with proper bonding and grounding and after the
tank has been pumped and rinsed by an approved company.

15. A maximum reading of less than 6% of oxygen must be obtained prior to the removal of the tanks if CO, or another inert
gas, as approved by the Marine Chemist, Is used to inert the tank or, a reading of 0% LEL must be obtained prior to
removat of the tank if the air-purging (Venturi air moving devices) method is used.

16. All local, state and federal regulations for confined space entry shall be complied with prior to entering an underground
storage tank.

17. Tanks with baffles to prevent movement of liquid must be certified gas-freed or inerted by a Certified Marine Chemist or
a Petroleum Industry Safety Engineer regularly engaged in that business prior to removal.

18. Tanks being removed must be removed from the site and relocated to a remote, approved facility on the same day that
the permit is issued.

19. During the hot work operations, digging, excavating, hauling or transport of petroleum storage tanks that have not been
cleaned and gas-freed, tanks must be inerted to less than 6% oxygen. All openings are to be cap closed and secured
except for one 1/8" hole drilled through a cap. These tanks are to be sprayed painted with “INERTED, DO NOT ENTER”
or “INERTED WITH CO,, NOT SAFE FOR WORKERS".

(01/13) Page 2 of 2 Commercial Tank Removal/Decommissioning



U.S. MARINE CHEMISTS & ENGINEERING - AR
Philip Dovinh, P.O. Box 63, Mukilteo, WA 98275 MARINE C
Office: (206) 200-6912 Fax: (206) 763-8084

HEMIST CERTIFICATE
, Seial  6567-01357

Cell: (206) 200-6912 Email: pdovinh@comcast.net Page 1 of 1
Elsa/George Blair/ES! ESI _ == = o _Jan 21,2014
Survay Rogussisd Oy Voarel (aendr 0o
UST Underground Storage Tank (UST) 400 9th Ave N., Seattle,

. Washington
Veusel Tyoe of Veogve' Srenil unaivn oF Vainm
Diesel Fuel Oil (3x) 0,, LEL, Visual 10:19
Cast Thien 3 Loaangs T T aEnie Pk B THOR Sy LG

Ingpected Spaces: 7 Safety Designations: 7
Group 1. INERTED
—ONE (1) APPROXIMATELY 2500 GALLON UST inert Medium: —Carbon Dioxide (COZ2)

Method for maintaining safe conditions: —Keep All Inerted
Spaces Closed & Secured During Excavation & Transport
Operations.

Measures for safe disposal of inert gas: —Keep Inerted
Spaces Closed, Secured As A Means Of Inert Gas Disposal.

Other instructions: —Excavation & Transport of Tank To
MarVac (1516 S Graham St, Seattle, WA) Authorized.

Test Results %9, %LEL
inspected spaces group 1 3% 0%

Limits of Detection
0.5% 02, 1% LEL. 0.1 ppm H2S, 1 ppm CO, 0.1 ppm Benzene, 0.1 ppm THCs/VOCs w/PID, 0.1 ppb THCs/VOCs w/PPB PID

in the event of physical or atmospheric changes affecting the STANDARD SAFETY DESICNATIONS assigned to any of the above
spaces, this certificate is voided; spaces not listed on the Certificate are not to be entered unless authorized on another
Certificate and/or maintained in accordance with OSHA 29 CFR 1815; or if in any doubd, immediaisly stop alt work and contact the
undersigned Marine Chemist. Unless otherwise stated on the Certificale, all spaces and affectad adjacent spaces are f¢ be
reinspected daily or more often as necessary by the competent person or the authority having jurisdiction as applicable in
support of werk prior to sntry or recommencement of work.

QUALIFICATIONS: Transfer of baliast, cargo, fue! or manlpuiation of valves or closure equipment tending to alter conditions in pipelines, tanks, of compartments subject ta gas accumulation, unjess specifically
approved on this Certificate, requires inspection and a new Cartificate for spaces so aflected. All lines, vents, heating coils, valves, and simflar enclosed appurtenances shall be considered “not safe” unless
stherwise speciiically designaied, Moverent of the vesse! from Tis specific location voids the Cenificate unless shifting of tha vessal within the facility has been specifically authorized on this cerfificate.
STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATIONS: (partial list, paraphrased from NFP 306, Subsections 4.3.1 through 4.3.6)

ATMOSPHERE §&FE FOR WORKERS: In the compartment or space so designated {a} the oxygen content of the atmosphere shall be at least 19.5 percent and not greater than 22 parcent by volume; (b) the
concentration of flammable materials is below 10 percent of the lower axplosive mil; {c) ary toxic materials in the atmosphere associated with cargo, fuel, tank coatings, Inerting mediums, or fumigants are
within permissible concentrations at the time of the inspection.

NOT SAFE FOR WORKERS: in the compattment or space so designated, entry shall not be permitted.

ENTER WITH RESTRICTIONS: In the compartment o space so designated, entry for work is permitted anly if conditions of proper protective eguipmient, or clothing, or time, or all of the aforementioned, as
appropriate, are as specified.

SAFE FOR HOT WORK: In the compartment or space so designated (a) the axygen content of the atmosphers is riot greater than 22 percent by voluma; (b) the concentratior of flammable materials in the
atmosphere is less than 10 percent of the lower explosive limit; {¢) the rasidues, scale, or preservative coatings are cleaned sufficiently to prevent the spread of fire and are nol be capable of producing a
higher concentration than permitted by {a) or (b): (d) a¥ adjacent spaces, containing or having contained flammable or combustible materials shall be sufficiently cleaned of residuss, scale, of preservative
costings to prevent the spread of fire; or they are inerted. Ship’s fuel tanks, lube tanks, or engine room or fire roomn bilges. or other mechinery spaces, are treated in accordance wiih the Marine Chemist's
requirerients.

SAFE FOR LIMITED HOT WORK: In the compariment or space so designated (a} partions of the space meet the requirements Safe for Hoi Work and Partial Cleaning, as applicabls, or (b} the space is
inerted, adjecent spaces meet the requirements jor Safe for Hot Work, and hot work is restricted ta specific locations; (c) portions of the space shall meet the requirements for Safe for Hof Work, as applicable;
and the nature or type of hot work shall be limited or restricted.

NOT SAFE FOR HOT WORK: In the compariment or space so designaled, hot is not petmitted.

CHEMISTS ENDORSEMENT. This is to certify that | have persanally determined that all spaces in the foregoing fist are in accordanca with NFPA 306 Control of Gas Hazards on Vessels and have found the
cendition of each o be in accordance with its assigned designation.

“The undersighed acknowladges receipt of this Certificate under NFPA 308 and understands conditions and limitaticns This Ceriflicate is based on conditions existing at the time the Inspection harein set forth was complated and is fssued
under which it was issued, and the requlraments for maintaining Iks validity.” subject bo compliance with all qualifications and instructions.
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U.S. MARINE CHEMISTS & ENGINEERING -  MARINE C
Philip Dovinh, P.O. Box 63, Mukilteo, WA 98275 "
Office: (206) 200-6912 Fax: (206) 763-8084

EMIST CERTIFICATE

Serial 667-01358

Cell: (206) 200-6912 Email: pdovinh@comcast.net Page 1 of 1
Elsa/George Blair/ES| ESI o Jan 21, 2014
Suivsy Raguasted by vasgal Garor Ager R
UsT Underground Storage Tank (UST) 400 9th Ave N., Seattle,

Washington
Vassel Tyos of Mesoe! St Loemean 3 Vanaed
Diesel Fuel Oil (3x} O,, LEL, Visua 13:18
Last Three & Loadinns TRELR A ' TG SUIVeY Loniete d

Inspected Spaces: Safety Designations:
Group 1. SAFE FOR HOT WORK
—ONE (1) APPROXIMATELY 350 GALLON UST

Instructions
—Excavation & Transport to MarVac (1516 S Graham Street) Authorized,
Test Results %0, %LEL

Inspected spaces group 1 20.9% 0%

Limits of Detection
0.5% 02, 1% LEL, 0.1 ppm H2S, 1 ppm CO, 0.1 ppm Benzene, 0.1 ppm THCs/VOCs wiPID, 0.1 pph THCsVGCs w/PPB FID

In the event of physical or atmospheric changes affecting the STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATIONS assigned to any of the above
spaces, this certificate is voided; spaces not listed on the Certificate are not to be enterad unless authorized on another
Certificate and/or maintained in accordance with OSHA 29 CFR 1915; or if in any doubt, immediately stop all work and contact the
undersigned Marine Chemist. Unless otherwise stated on the Certificate, all spaces and affected adjacent spaces are to be
reinspected daily or more often as necessary by the competent person or the authority having jurisdiction as applicable in
support of work prior to entry or recommencement of work.

QUALIFICATHONS: Transfer of ballast, cargo, fuel or manipulation of vaives or closure equipment tending to aiter conditions in pipefines, tanks, or compartments subject to gas accumulation, unless specifically
approved on this Certificate, requires inspection and a new Ceriificate for spaces so affected. All lines, vents, heating coils, valves, and similar enclosed sppurtenances shalt be considerad "not safe” unless
ctherwise specifically designated. Movsment of the vessel from its specific focation voids the Cerfificate unless shifting of the vessel within ihe facility has been specificalty authorized on this certificate.
STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATIONS: (partial Yist, paraphresed from NFP 306, Subsections 4.3.1 through 4.3.6)

ATMOSPHERE SAFE FOR WORKERS: In the compartment or space so designated (g} the oxygen content of the atmosphere shall be at least 19.5 percent and not greater than 22 petcent by valume; (b) the
concentration of flammable materials is below 10 percert of the lower explosive limit; (c} any toxic matesials In the atmosphere associated with cargo, fuel, tank coafings, inerting mediums, or fumigants are
within permissible concentrations at the time of the inspection.

NOT SAFE FOR WORKERS: In the compariment or space so designated, enfry shall not be permitted.
ENTER WITH RESTRICTIONS: In the compartment or space so designated, entry for work is permitted only if conditions of proper protective equipment, or clothing, or time, or all of the aforementioned, as
appropriate, are as specified.
SAFE FOR HOT WORK: In the compertment or space so dasignated {a) the oxygen contert of the atmosphere is not greater then 22 percent by volume; (b} the concentration of flammable materials in the
atmosphere is less than 10 percent of the lower axplosive iimit; (c) the residues, scale, or preservative coatings are cleaned sufficiently to prevent the spread of fire and are not be capable of producing a
higher concentration than permitted by {a) or {b); (d) all adjacent spaces, containing or having contained fammable or combustible materials shall be sufficiently cleaned of residues, scale, or presarvative
coalings to prevent the spread of fire; or they are inerted. Ship's fuel tanks, lube tanks, or engine room or fire room bilges, or other machlnary spaces, are treated in accordance with the Marine Chemist’s
requirements.
SAFE FOR LIMITED HOT WORK: In the compartment or space so designated {a) portions of the space meet the requirements Safe far Hot Work and Partial Cleaning, as applicable, or {b) the space is
inerted, adjacent spaces meet the requitements for Safe for Hot Work, and hot work is restricted to specific locations; (G} portions of the space shall meet tha requiremants for Safe for Hot Work, as applicable;
and the nature or type of hot work shall be limitad or restricted.

NOT SAFE FOR HOT WORK: in the compartmeant or space so designated, hot is nof permitted.

CHEWMISTS ENDORSEMENT. This is 16 covtity that | have person2fly detenmined a2l spaces i the foregoing hst are in accordanee with NFPA 306 Control of Gas Hazands on Vessels and have found the
condition of each to be in accordance with its assigned deslgnation.

“The undersigned acknowiedyes recelpt of this Gertificats under NFPA 306 and understands conditions and fimitations This Certifieate is based on conditions axisting at the time the inspection herein set forth was completed and is l3sued
under which it was issued, and the requirements for malntaining its validity.” sunject to compliance with all gualificetions and Instructions.

| ﬁ&}'ﬁ MP& / Y L (7
] ¢-'.;' ok ; i'_‘_; ~
Jan 21, 2014 ESI .z 667
Authorized Representative Date Company Signed Marine Chemist CMC No.



Marine Vacuum Service, Inc. PO. Box 24263 Seattle, Washington 98124

GENERAL CONTRACTOR Telephone (206) 762-0240
CONTRACTORS LICENSE # MARINVS097JA FAX (206) 763-8084
1-800-540-7491

AST/UST STORAGE TANK PUMP & RINSE CERTIFICATE

Tank Size: 3 S~ OO
Last Contents f \_D\ {_‘;x:—\
Tank Location: qt’f’ ri \j:"'\ / M_ i\J
Doty
Marine Vacuum Service, Inc. certifies that the above mentioned tank(s) have been triple rinsed in
accordance with the industry standard as outlined in 40 CFR PART 280.70, WAC 173-360-

380(I), API 1604, API 2015 and that all residual product and rinsate has been disposed of in

accordance with Federal, State and Local regulations. Tanks listed above are NOT GAS FREE
or NOT SAFE FOR HOT WORK

Tank Owner: ( B L‘V\J A V“'fr)"-"ﬁ”f J

Contractor: % (,é) f |

M.V.S. Representative: SGL L‘Us-
Date: , 2/ @ / V

Notes:

DBE # D4M1302341 EPA # WAD980974521

A MINORITY BUSINESS ENTERPRISE ID # D4M 1302341



Marine Vacuym Service, Inc. PO. Box 24263 Seattle, Washington 98124
GENERAL CONTRACTOR Telephone (206) 762-0240
CONTRACTORS LICENSE # MARINVS09774 FAX (206) 763-8084
1-800-540-7491

Last Contents

Tank Location: __\H)D Oy Ave N

%ﬁ@ﬂ'\t-:
Marine Vacyum Service, Inc. certifies that the above mentioned tank(s) have been triple rinsed in
accordance with the industry standard as outlined in 40 CFR PART 280.70, WAC 173-360-
380(I), ApI 1604, AP12015 and that all residuai Product and rinsate hag been disposed of in

accordance with Federal, State and Local regulations. Tanks listed above are NOT GAS FREE
222 AN FREE

or NOT SAFE FOR HOT WORK
=L VR HOT WORK

Tank Owner- &-" T N ye e
\

Contractor- 4 yérn CO’\'&mﬁU\)
S

— T

M.V S. Representative: 30114&
Date: | ) 21

Notes:

DBE # DamMm 1302341 EPA # WAD980974521
A MINORITY BUS]NESS ENTERPRISE ID # D4M1302341



Detail Contract Activity Report

All Ticket Types January 01, 2014 to February 03, 2014
History and Waiting Specific Contract: TB-11444
TB-11444

Ticket Billing

Date Customer Material Quantity

01/24/2014 903795 014682 - NW Construction Bellevue SW-CONT SOIL 18.51 TN

01/24/2014 903800 014682 - NW Construction Bellevue SW-CONT SOIL 19.23 TN

01/24/2014 903810 014682 - NW Construction Bellevue SW-CONT SOIL 20.84 TN

01/24/2014 903817 014682 - NW Construction Bellevue SW-CONT SOIL 16.48 TN

01/28/2014 903888 014682 - NW Construction Bellevue SW-CONT SOIL 19.37 TN

01/28/2014 903891 014682 - NW Construction Bellevue SW-CONT SOIL 16.62 TN

01/28/2014 903895 014682 - NW Construction Beilevue SW-CONT SOIL 18.34 TN

01/29/2014 903910 014682 - NW Construction Bellevue: SW-CONT SOIL 16.37 TN

Tickets Items Reported: 8

Material

VH - SW-




STE STE_ |TICKET ¥ TELL
REGIONAL DISPOSAL INTERMODAL 01 903800
3rd and lander EOTAEER -
Seattle, WA e IN - JAMTE B. OUT - Kim L.
SUSTOWER DATENTINE IN DATETIME OUT
014682 01-24-2014 9:36 am 01-24-2014 8:43 an
WW Construction Bellevue ;E"’Icf CEIRANER
1408 140th PL NE E
Suite 101 =M consTrRUCT TON INVOICE
TB-11444 BILL OF LADING
SCALE IN GROSS WEIGHT 68, 680 WET TOWS 18.23
SCREROUE TARE WEIGHT 30,220 NET WEIGHT 38, 460 INBOUND
ary. UNIT DESCRIPTION RATE EXTENSION TAX TOTAL
0.00] ¥YD| TRACKING QTY
19.23 TN | SW-CONT SOIL W/FUEL SEATTLE/KING
TENDERED
The undersigned individual signing this document on behalf of Customer acknowledges that he or she has read and ynderstands.the terms and conditions CHANGE
on the reverse side and thet fie or she hos the authority to sign this document on behalf of th customer.
221 W CHECKH

RS-FO42UFR (07/12)

SIGNATURE

J

4
L REGIONAL DISPOSAL INTERMODAL L an3795 i
3rd and lander WEIGHMASTER
Seattle, WA - IN = Kim L O0T = Drinda I
CUSTOMER DATESTIME IN DATE/TIME OUT
01-24-201 B:33 01-24~
b ; VEHICLE 4 e
NW Construction Bellevue S0TL
1408 140th PL NE REFERENCE
Suite 101 71/NW CONST INVOICE
TB-11444 BILL OF LADING
SCALE IN GROSS WEIGHT 66,540 NET TONS 18.51
SCALE OUT TARE WEIGHT 29,520 NET WEIGHT 37,020 INBOUND
QrY. | UnIT DESCRIPTION AATE EXTENSION TAX TOTAL
0.00 ¥D| TRACKING QTY
18,51 TN| SW-CONT SOIL W/FUEL SEATTLE/KING

The undarsigned Individual signing this document on behall of Customer acknowledges ihat he or she has read
on the reverse side and that he or she has the authority to sign this document on behall of the customar.

RS-FO42UPR (0712} 221

BIGNATURE

y—

TENDERED
understands the terms and conditions GHARGE:
CHECK#
AN

/
74



&
e REGIONAL DISPOSAL INTERMODAL 1 " 803817 ek SME : REGIONAL DISPOSAL INTERMODAL o | 03810 CELE
3rd and lander T 3rd and lander WS AR
Seattle, WA == IN - Kim L. OUT - Drinda L. - Seattle, WA - IN - Drinda L. OUT - JAMIE B,
SUSTOMER DATE/TIME IN DATE/TIME O CUSTOMER DATETIME IN DATETIME OUT
014682 01-24-2014 12:04 pm [01-24-2014 12:14 pr 014682 01-24-2014  10:46 am [01-24-2014 11:16 an
KW Construction Bellevue e CONTAIN®R NW Construction Bellevue e CONTAINER
1408 140th PL NE TR 1408 140th PL NE = =
Hnitie, 10T CONST INVOICE Suite 101 LA INVOICE
TB-11444 BILL OF LADING TB-11444 BILL OF LADING
SCALE IN GROSS WEIGHT 60,520 NET TONS 16.48 SCALE IN GROSS WEIGHT 69,280 NET TONS 20.84
SCALE OUT TARE WEIGHT 27,560 NET WEIGHT 32,960 INBOUND SCALE OUT TARE WEIGHT 27,600 NET WEIGHT 41,680 INBOUND
—
aTy. UNIT DESCRIPTION RATE EXTENSION TAX TOTAL 2 QTyY. UNIT £ DESCRIPTION RATE EXTENSION 4 TAX TOTAL
0.00] Yp| TRACKING QTY 000 YD| TRACKING QTY
1648 TN| SW-CONT SOIL W/FUEL SEATTLE/KING 20,84 TN| SW-CONT SOIL W/FUEL SEATTLE/KING

The undersigned Individual slgning this document on behalf of Customer acknowledges that he or she has read and
on the reverse sida and that he ar she has the aulhorily to sign this document on behaif of the customer. %

an
RS-FO42UPR (07/12)

SIGNATURE

ands the terms and conditions.

e anour

TENDERED

CHANGE

CHECK#

The undersigned Indlvidual signing this documeant on behslf of Customer acknowledges that ha or she has read and understands the'terms and conditions
on tha reverse side and that he or she has the authority to sign this document on behalf of the customer.

2z
RS-FO42UPR {07/12)

SIGNATURE

et awoun

TENDERED
CHANGE

CHECK#

L
V4



i
iTE REGIONAL DISPOSAL INTERMODAL cELL SHE REGIONAL DISPOSAL INTERMODAL N CELL
1 403888
3rd and lander T 3rd and lander WEIGHMASTER
Seattle, WA - N - Drinda L. OUT - Kim L. Seattle, WA = N - Drinda L. OUT - Kim L.
s E IN ATl E QU
014682 BITBa2014 11:32 am [BYERHL4 11:42 ax 014682 PEBE 014 10:42 am [BYS289-2014 10:56 a
NW Construction Bellevue YRt CONTAINER NW Construction Bellevue LRHICLE CONTAINER
1408 140th PL NE - 1408 140th PL NE =
Suite 101 REEEARHP INVOICE Suite 101 REGERGHEE INVOICE
TB-11444 BILL OF LADING TE-11444 BILL OF LADING
SCALE IN GROSS WEIGHT 63,200 NET TONS 16.62 i SCALE IN GROSS WEIGHT 68,940 NET TONS 16.37
SCALE OUT TARE WELGHT 29,960 NET WEIGHT 33,240 INBOUND SCALE OUT TARE WEIGHT 30,200 NET WEIGHT 38,740 INBOUND
QaTy. UNIT d DESCRIPTION RATE EXTENSION TAX. TOTAL I QTy. UNIT DESCRIPTION | RATE EXTENSION TAX TOTAL
_lTUIJ YD| TRACKING QTY 0.0 YD| TRACKING QTY
16620 TN| SW-CONT SOIL W/FUEL SEATTLE/KING 19.37| TN| SW-CONT SOTL W/FUEL SEATTLE/KING

The undersigned Individual slgning this document on behalf of Custemer acknowledges that he or she has read and understands the terms and conditions.

on the reverse side and thal he or she has the authority to sign this document on behelf of the customer.

am
RS-FO42UFR (07/12)

S C

—— T

TENDERED
CHANGE

CHECK#

SIGNATURE G_W\Jl?

TENDERED

The undersigned individual signing this document on behalf of Customer acknowledges that he or she has road and understands the terms and conditions CHANGE

«an the reverse side and that he or she has the authority to sign this document on behalf of the customer.
RS-FO42UPR (07/12) gﬂ"\-ﬂﬁ/f

CHECK#
SIGNATURE




HE REGIONAL DISPOSAL INTERMODAL ™51 [***'d03010 |‘°ELL sE REGIONAL DISPOSAL INTERMODAL :Ijsrrso 1™ 303895 |cE|.|.
3rd and lander e 3rd and lander e
Seattle, WA - IN - Kim L. OUT - Drinda L. Seattle, WA = Kim L.
3 E QUT. CUSTOMER DATH IME
14682 YEPEM01a  g:42 am  G1°2052014  8:50 an DU 5 OTaE 014 12:26 pu |DIo2H2014 12:32 pr
NW Construction Bellevue &'ﬁﬁf CONTAINER NW Constructicn Bellevue ‘éio"‘fiﬁ CONTAINER
1408 140th PL NE 1408 140th PL NE
Suite 101 HEFERENCECONS T INVOICE Suite 101 REEERMFECONS T INVOICE
TB-11444 BILL OF LADING TBE-11444 BILL OF LADING
SCALE IN GROSS WEIGHT 60,020 NET TONS 16.37 SCALE IN GROSS WELGHT 66,600 NET TONS 18.34
SCALE OUT TARE WEIGHT 27,280 NET WEIGHT 32,740 INBOUND SCALE OUT TARE WEIGHT 29,920 NET WEIGHT 36,680 INBOUND
QaTy. UNIT DESCRIPTION RATE EXTENSION TAX TOTAL aTy. UNIT b DESCRIPTION RATE EXTENSION TAX TOTAL
E YD TEAUKING UTY 0.00] YD TRACKING QOTY
16.37| TN | SW-CONT SOIL W/FUEL SEATTLE/KING 18.34| TN| SW-CONT SOIL W/FUEL SEATTLE/KING
TENDERED |~ TENDERED
The undarsigned Individual signing this dasument on behalf of Customer acknowledges that he or she has read ond undgrsfands thefterms and conditions CHANGE The signing this on benalf of Customer acknowlodges that ho or she has read and understands the terms and conditions CHANGE
on the reverse side and that he or she has the authority 1o sign this document on behall of the :uslolng::/ -\_:7'/ in on the raverse side and that he or sha has the authority to sign this document on behalf of the custa
2 l!’kﬂ;\f\n fﬁ"‘" W/ CuEcks P71 CHECKE
My G0

RS-FO42UPR (07/12)

SIGNATURE

I

RS-FO42UPR (07/12)

L

SIGNATURE

M\T—cm? o



APPENDIX C

Analytical Laboratory Reports



Fremont

- Analyvtical
e L A

3600 Fremont Ave. N.
Seattle, WA 98103

T: (206) 352-3790

F: (206) 352-7178
info@fremontanalytical.com

HWA GeoSciences, Inc.
Vance Atkins

21312 30th Drive SE, Ste 110
Bothell, WA 98021

RE: Block 45
Lab ID: 1401177

January 22, 2014

Attention Vance Atkins:

Fremont Analytical, Inc. received 6 sample(s) on 1/21/2014 for the analyses presented in the
following report.

Diesel and Heavy Oil by NWTPH-Dx/Dx Ext.

Mercury by EPA Method 7471

Sample Moisture (Percent Moisture)

Total Metals by EPA Method 6020

This report consists of the following:

- Case Narrative

- Analytical Results

- Applicable Quality Control Summary Reports
- Chain of Custody

All analyses were performed consistent with the Quality Assurance program of Fremont
Analytical, Inc. Please contact the laboratory if you should have any questions about the results.

Thank you for using Fremont Analytical.

Sincerely,
CC:
Michael D Arnie Sugar
IChael Dee Shomari Anderson

Sr. Chemist / Principal

www.fremontanalytical.com

Page 1 of 16


mailto:info@fremontanalytical.com
http://www.fremontanalytical.com

Fremont

- Analytical

Date: 01/22/2014

CLIENT: HWA GeoSciences, Inc.
Project: Block 45
Lab Order: 1401177

Work Order Sample Summary

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID

1401177-001 T2-E-4
1401177-002 T2-W-4
1401177-003 T2-B-6
1401177-004 T1-E-6
1401177-005 T1-W-6
1401177-006 T1-B-8

Date/Time Collected

01/21/2014 2:00 PM
01/21/2014 2:10 PM
01/21/2014 2:20 PM
01/21/2014 3:00 PM
01/21/2014 3:10 PM
01/21/2014 3:20 PM

Date/Time Received

01/21/2014 3:55 PM
01/21/2014 3:55 PM
01/21/2014 3:55 PM
01/21/2014 3:55 PM
01/21/2014 3:55 PM
01/21/2014 3:55 PM

Note: If no "Time Collected" is supplied, a default of 12:00AM is assigned
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Case Narrative
WO#: 1401177
Date: 1/22/2014

CLIENT: HWA GeoSciences, Inc.
Project: Block 45

I. SAMPLE RECEIPT:
Samples receipt information is recorded on the attached Sample Receipt Checklist.

II. GENERAL REPORTING COMMENTS:

Results are reported on a wet weight basis unless dry-weight correction is denoted in the units field on
the analytical report ("mg/kg-dry" or "ug/kg-dry").

Matrix Spike (MS) and MS Duplicate (MSD) samples are tested from an analytical batch of "like" matrix
to check for possible matrix effect. The MS and MSD will provide site specific matrix data only for those
samples which are spiked by the laboratory. The sample chosen for spike purposes may or may not
have been a sample submitted in this sample delivery group. The validity of the analytical procedures
for which data is reported in this analytical report is determined by the Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)
and the Method Blank (MB). The LCS and the MB are processed with the samples and the MS/MSD to
ensure method criteria are achieved throughout the entire analytical process.

[ll. ANALYSES AND EXCEPTIONS:
Exceptions associated with this report will be footnoted in the analytical results page(s) or the quality
control summary page(s) and/or noted below.
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Analytical Report

WO#: 1401177

Date Reported: 1/22/2014

Client: HWA GeoSciences, Inc. Collection Date: 1/21/2014 2:00:00 PM
Project: Block 45
Lab ID: 1401177-001 Matrix: Soil
Client Sample ID: T2-E-4
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
Diesel and Heavy Oil by NWTPH-Dx/Dx Ext. Batch ID: 6401 Analyst: BR
Diesel (Fuel Oil) 36.6 20.6 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2014 1:43:00 AM
Heavy Oil ND 51.5 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2014 1:43:00 AM
Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 105 50-150 %REC 1 1/22/2014 1:43:00 AM
Surr: o-Terphenyl 116 50-150 %REC 1 1/22/2014 1:43:00 AM
Mercury by EPA Method 7471 Batch ID: 6406 Analyst: MC
Mercury ND 0.254 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2014 2:32:02 PM
Total Metals by EPA Method 6020 Batch ID: 6405 Analyst: MC
Arsenic 1.32 0.0895 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2014 11:49:08 AM
Barium 33.2 0.447 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2014 11:49:08 AM
Cadmium ND 0.179 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2014 11:49:08 AM
Chromium 26.8 0.0895 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2014 11:49:08 AM
Lead 4.22 0.179 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2014 11:49:08 AM
Selenium ND 0.447 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2014 11:49:08 AM
Silver ND 0.0895 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2014 11:49:08 AM
Sample Moisture (Percent Moisture) Batch ID: R12135 Analyst: KZ
Percent Moisture 10.6 wt% 1 1/21/2014 4:18:52 PM
Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D Dilution was required
E  Value above quantitation range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND Not detected at the Reporting Limit
RL Reporting Limit S  Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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Analytical Report

Date Reported:

WO#:

1401177
1/22/2014

Client: HWA GeoSciences, Inc. Collection Date: 1/21/2014 2:10:00 PM
Project: Block 45
Lab ID: 1401177-002 Matrix: Soil
Client Sample ID: T2-W-4
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
Diesel and Heavy Oil by NWTPH-Dx/Dx Ext. Batch ID: 6401 Analyst: BR
Diesel (Fuel Oil) ND 20.9 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2014 2:10:00 AM
Heavy Oil ND 52.2 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2014 2:10:00 AM
Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 103 50-150 %REC 1 1/22/2014 2:10:00 AM
Surr: o-Terphenyl 103 50-150 %REC 1 1/22/2014 2:10:00 AM
Mercury by EPA Method 7471 Batch ID: 6406 Analyst: MC
Mercury ND 0.243 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2014 2:38:31 PM
Total Metals by EPA Method 6020 Batch ID: 6405 Analyst: MC
Arsenic 1.24 0.0865 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2014 12:00:27 PM
Barium 38.2 0.432 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2014 12:00:27 PM
Cadmium ND 0.173 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2014 12:00:27 PM
Chromium 31.1 0.0865 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2014 12:00:27 PM
Lead 1.62 0.173 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2014 12:00:27 PM
Selenium ND 0.432 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2014 12:00:27 PM
Silver ND 0.0865 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2014 12:00:27 PM
Sample Moisture (Percent Moisture) Batch ID: R12135 Analyst: KZ
Percent Moisture 8.20 wt% 1 1/21/2014 4:18:52 PM
Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D Dilution was required
E  Value above quantitation range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND Not detected at the Reporting Limit
RL Reporting Limit S  Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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Analytical Report

WO#: 1401177

Date Reported: 1/22/2014

Client: HWA GeoSciences, Inc. Collection Date: 1/21/2014 2:20:00 PM
Project: Block 45
Lab ID: 1401177-003 Matrix: Soil
Client Sample ID: T2-B-6
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
Diesel and Heavy Oil by NWTPH-Dx/Dx Ext. Batch ID: 6401 Analyst: BR
Diesel (Fuel Oil) 1,870 20.3 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2014 2:38:00 AM
Heavy Oil ND 50.8 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2014 2:38:00 AM
Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 104 50-150 %REC 1 1/22/2014 2:38:00 AM
Surr: o-Terphenyl 106 50-150 %REC 1 1/22/2014 2:38:00 AM
Mercury by EPA Method 7471 Batch ID: 6406 Analyst: MC
Mercury ND 0.243 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2014 2:40:07 PM
Total Metals by EPA Method 6020 Batch ID: 6405 Analyst: MC
Arsenic 1.40 0.0865 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2014 12:11:47 PM
Barium 42.4 0.432 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2014 12:11:47 PM
Cadmium ND 0.173 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2014 12:11:47 PM
Chromium 30.4 0.0865 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2014 12:11:47 PM
Lead 213 0.173 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2014 12:11:47 PM
Selenium ND 0.432 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2014 12:11:47 PM
Silver ND 0.0865 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2014 12:11:47 PM
Sample Moisture (Percent Moisture) Batch ID: R12135 Analyst: KZ
Percent Moisture 9.63 wt% 1 1/21/2014 4:18:52 PM
Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D Dilution was required
E  Value above quantitation range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND Not detected at the Reporting Limit
RL Reporting Limit S  Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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Analytical Report

WO#: 1401177
Date Reported: 1/22/2014

Client: HWA GeoSciences, Inc. Collection Date: 1/21/2014 3:00:00 PM
Project: Block 45
Lab ID: 1401177-004 Matrix: Soil
Client Sample ID: T1-E-6
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
Diesel and Heavy Oil by NWTPH-Dx/Dx Ext. Batch ID: 6401 Analyst: BR
Diesel (Fuel Oil) ND 19.6 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2014 3:06:00 AM
Heavy Oil ND 48.9 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2014 3:06:00 AM
Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 104 50-150 %REC 1 1/22/2014 3:06:00 AM
Surr: o-Terphenyl 105 50-150 %REC 1 1/22/2014 3:06:00 AM
Mercury by EPA Method 7471 Batch ID: 6406 Analyst: MC
Mercury ND 0.262 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2014 2:41:42 PM
Total Metals by EPA Method 6020 Batch ID: 6405 Analyst: MC
Arsenic 1.44 0.0820 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2014 12:23:09 PM
Barium 37.2 0.410 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2014 12:23:09 PM
Cadmium ND 0.164 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2014 12:23:09 PM
Chromium 29.6 0.0820 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2014 12:23:09 PM
Lead 1.94 0.164 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2014 12:23:09 PM
Selenium ND 0.410 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2014 12:23:09 PM
Silver ND 0.0820 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2014 12:23:09 PM
Sample Moisture (Percent Moisture) Batch ID: R12135 Analyst: KZ
Percent Moisture 8.30 wt% 1 1/21/2014 4:18:52 PM
Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D Dilution was required
E  Value above quantitation range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND Not detected at the Reporting Limit
RL Reporting Limit S  Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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Analytical Report

WO#: 1401177
Date Reported: 1/22/2014

Client: HWA GeoSciences, Inc. Collection Date: 1/21/2014 3:10:00 PM
Project: Block 45
Lab ID: 1401177-005 Matrix: Soil
Client Sample ID: T1-W-6
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
Diesel and Heavy Oil by NWTPH-Dx/Dx Ext. Batch ID: 6401 Analyst: BR
Diesel (Fuel Oil) 23.1 21.2 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2014 3:34:00 AM
Heavy Oil ND 53.1 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2014 3:34:00 AM
Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 103 50-150 %REC 1 1/22/2014 3:34:00 AM
Surr: o-Terphenyl 104 50-150 %REC 1 1/22/2014 3:34:00 AM
Mercury by EPA Method 7471 Batch ID: 6406 Analyst: MC
Mercury ND 0.262 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2014 2:43:18 PM
Total Metals by EPA Method 6020 Batch ID: 6405 Analyst: MC
Arsenic 1.43 0.0841 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2014 12:34:29 PM
Barium 35.0 0.421 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2014 12:34:29 PM
Cadmium ND 0.168 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2014 12:34:29 PM
Chromium 23.3 0.0841 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2014 12:34:29 PM
Lead 6.03 0.168 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2014 12:34:29 PM
Selenium ND 0.421 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2014 12:34:29 PM
Silver ND 0.0841 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2014 12:34:29 PM
Sample Moisture (Percent Moisture) Batch ID: R12135 Analyst: KZ
Percent Moisture 9.95 wt% 1 1/21/2014 4:18:52 PM
Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D Dilution was required
E  Value above quantitation range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND Not detected at the Reporting Limit
RL Reporting Limit S  Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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Analytical Report

WO#: 1401177
Date Reported: 1/22/2014

Client: HWA GeoSciences, Inc. Collection Date: 1/21/2014 3:20:00 PM
Project: Block 45
Lab ID: 1401177-006 Matrix: Soil
Client Sample ID: T1-B-8
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
Diesel and Heavy Oil by NWTPH-Dx/Dx Ext. Batch ID: 6401 Analyst: BR
Diesel (Fuel Oil) 550 21.9 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2014 4:02:00 AM
Heavy Oil ND 54.8 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2014 4:02:00 AM
Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 100 50-150 %REC 1 1/22/2014 4:02:00 AM
Surr: o-Terphenyl 103 50-150 %REC 1 1/22/2014 4:02:00 AM
Mercury by EPA Method 7471 Batch ID: 6406 Analyst: MC
Mercury ND 0.265 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2014 2:48:09 PM
Total Metals by EPA Method 6020 Batch ID: 6405 Analyst: MC
Arsenic 1.34 0.0868 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2014 12:45:49 PM
Barium 42.8 0.434 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2014 12:45:49 PM
Cadmium ND 0.174 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2014 12:45:49 PM
Chromium 327 0.0868 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2014 12:45:49 PM
Lead 3.24 0.174 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2014 12:45:49 PM
Selenium ND 0.434 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2014 12:45:49 PM
Silver ND 0.0868 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2014 12:45:49 PM
Sample Moisture (Percent Moisture) Batch ID: R12135 Analyst: KZ
Percent Moisture 12.7 wt% 1 1/21/2014 4:18:52 PM
Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D Dilution was required
E  Value above quantitation range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND Not detected at the Reporting Limit
RL Reporting Limit S  Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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NP

Date: 1/22/2014

Work Order:

1401177

CLIENT: HWA GeoSciences, Inc.

Project: Block 45 Total Metals by EPA Method 6020
Sample ID: MB-6405 SampType: MBLK Units: mg/Kg Prep Date: 1/22/2014 RunNo: 12158

ClientID: MBLKS Batch ID: 6405 Analysis Date:  1/22/2014 SeqNo: 242823

Analyte Result RL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit  Qual
Arsenic ND 0.100

Barium ND 0.500

Cadmium ND 0.200

Chromium ND 0.100

Lead ND 0.200

Selenium ND 0.500

Silver ND 0.100

Sample ID: LCS-6405 SampType: LCS Units: mg/Kg Prep Date: 1/22/2014 RunNo: 12158

ClientID: LCSS Batch ID: 6405 Analysis Date:  1/22/2014 SeqNo: 242824

Analyte Result RL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit  Qual
Arsenic 93.2 0.200 102.0 0] 91.4 83.4 116

Barium 730 1.00 795.0 0] 91.8 84.1 116

Cadmium 85.8 0.400 86.30 0] 99.4 81.2 116

Chromium 199 0.200 208.0 0] 95.9 86.5 118

Lead 63.5 0.400 71.80 0] 88.4 84.3 116

Selenium 176 1.00 165.0 0] 107 78.8 121

Silver 31.5 0.200 31.30 0] 101 79.9 120

Sample ID: 1401114-015ADUP SampType: DUP Units: mg/Kg-dry Prep Date: 1/22/2014 RunNo: 12158

Client ID:  BATCH Batch ID: 6405 Analysis Date: 1/22/2014 SegNo: 242832

Analyte Result RL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit  Qual
Arsenic 24.6 0.0954 25.58 3.84 30

Barium 127 0.477 133.8 4.93 30
Cadmium ND 0.191 0] 30
Chromium 229 0.0954 24.34 6.13 30
Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D Dilution was required E Value above quantitation range

Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

RPD outside accepted recovery limits

[

RL

Analyte detected below quantitation limits

Reporting Limit

ND

S

Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Not detected at the Reporting Limit
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G2

Date: 1/22/2014

Work Order: 1401177

CLIENT: HWA GeoSciences, Inc.
Project: Block 45 Total Metals by EPA Method 6020
Sample ID: 1401114-015ADUP SampType: DUP Units: mg/Kg-dry Prep Date: 1/22/2014 RunNo: 12158
ClientID: BATCH Batch ID: 6405 Analysis Date: 1/22/2014 SeqNo: 242832
Analyte Result RL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit  Qual
Lead 41.8 0.191 44.08 5.25 30
Selenium ND 0.477 0 30
Silver 0.108 0.0954 0.1194 10.0 30
Sample ID: 1401114-015AMS SampType: MS Units: mg/Kg-dry Prep Date: 1/22/2014 RunNo: 12158
ClientID: BATCH Batch ID: 6405 Analysis Date: 1/22/2014 SeqNo: 242836
Analyte Result RL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit  Qual
Arsenic 76.2 0.0991 49.56 25.58 102 75 125
Barium 155 0.496 49.56 133.8 42.4 75 125 S
Cadmium 2.56 0.198 2.478 0.1530 97.2 75 125
Chromium 74.5 0.0991 49.56 24.34 101 75 125
Lead 68.4 0.198 24.78 44.08 98.1 75 125
Selenium 4.06 0.496 4.956 0.09903 79.9 75 125
Silver 12.5 0.0991 12.39 0.1194 100 75 125

NOTES:

S - Outlying spike recovery observed. A duplicate analysis was performed with similar results indicating a possible matrix effect.
Sample ID: 1401114-015AMSD SampType: MSD Units: mg/Kg-dry Prep Date: 1/22/2014 RunNo: 12158
ClientID: BATCH Batch ID: 6405 Analysis Date: 1/22/2014 SeqNo: 242837
Analyte Result RL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit  Qual
Arsenic 78.6 0.101 50.34 25.58 105 75 125 76.24 3.08 30
Barium 161 0.503 50.34 133.8 55.0 75 125 154.9 4.19 30 S
Cadmium 2.70 0.201 2.517 0.1530 101 75 125 2.562 5.21 30
Chromium 77.2 0.101 50.34 24.34 105 75 125 74.51 3.50 30
Lead 69.9 0.201 25.17 44.08 103 75 125 68.39 2.23 30
Selenium 4.36 0.503 5.034 0.09903 84.7 75 125 4.058 7.22 30
Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D Dilution was required E Value above quantitation range

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND  Not detected at the Reporting Limit
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL Reporting Limit S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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Date: 1/22/2014

CLIENT: HWA GeoSciences, Inc.

Project: Block 45 Total Metals by EPA Method 6020

Sample ID: 1401114-015AMSD SampType: MSD Units: mg/Kg-dry Prep Date: 1/22/2014 RunNo: 12158

Client ID: BATCH Batch ID: 6405 Analysis Date:  1/22/2014 SeqNo: 242837

Analyte Result RL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit Qual

Silver 13.5 0.101 12.59 0.1194 107 75 125 12.54 7.59 30
NOTES:
S - Outlying spike recovery observed. A duplicate analysis was performed with similar results indicating a possible matrix effect.

Sample ID: 1401114-015APDS SampType: PDS Units: mg/Kg-dry Prep Date: 1/22/2014 RunNo: 12158

ClientID: BATCH Batch ID: 6405 Analysis Date:  1/22/2014 SeqNo: 242838

Analyte Result RL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit Qual

Barium 151 0.496 49.6 134 35.4 75 125 S
NOTES:

S - Outlying spike recovery observed. A duplicate analysis was performed with similar results indicating a matrix effect.

Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D Dilution was required E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND  Not detected at the Reporting Limit
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL Reporting Limit S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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Date: 1/22/2014

Work Order:

1401177

CLIENT: HWA GeoSciences, Inc.

Project: Block 45 Mercury by EPA Method 7471
Sample ID: MB-6406 SampType: MBLK Units: mg/Kg Prep Date: 1/22/2014 RunNo: 12153

ClientID: MBLKS Batch ID: 6406 Analysis Date:  1/22/2014 SeqNo: 242732

Analyte Result RL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit  Qual
Mercury ND 0.250

Sample ID: LCS-6406 SampType: LCS Units: mg/Kg Prep Date: 1/22/2014 RunNo: 12153

ClientID: LCSS Batch ID: 6406 Analysis Date:  1/22/2014 SeqNo: 242733

Analyte Result RL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit  Qual
Mercury 0.514 0.250 0.5000 0 103 80 120

Sample ID: 1401177-001ADUP SampType: DUP Units: mg/Kg-dry Prep Date: 1/22/2014 RunNo: 12153

ClientID: T2-E-4 Batch ID: 6406 Analysis Date:  1/22/2014 SeqNo: 242735

Analyte Result RL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit  Qual
Mercury ND 0.264 0 20
Sample ID: 1401177-001AMS SampType: MS Units: mg/Kg-dry Prep Date: 1/22/2014 RunNo: 12153

ClientID: T2-E-4 Batch ID: 6406 Analysis Date:  1/22/2014 SeqNo: 242736

Analyte Result RL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Mercury 0.561 0.254 0.5083 0.01850 107 70 130

Sample ID: 1401177-001AMSD SampType: MSD Units: mg/Kg-dry Prep Date: 1/22/2014 RunNo: 12153

ClientID: T2-E-4 Batch ID: 6406 Analysis Date:  1/22/2014 SeqNo: 242737

Analyte Result RL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit  Qual
Mercury 0.506 0.241 0.4820 0.01850 101 70 130 0.5612 10.3 20
Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank Dilution was required E Value above quantitation range

Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

RPD outside accepted recovery limits

Analyte detected below quantitation limits

Reporting Limit

ND  Not detected at the Reporting Limit

S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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NP

Date: 1/22/2014

Work Order:

1401177

CLIENT: HWA GeoSciences, Inc.
Project: Block 45 Diesel and Heavy Oil by NWTPH-Dx/Dx Ext.
Sample ID: LCS-6401 SampType: LCS Units: mg/Kg Prep Date: 1/21/2014 RunNo: 12139
ClientID: LCSS Batch ID: 6401 Analysis Date: 1/21/2014 SeqNo: 242447
Analyte Result RL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit  Qual
Diesel (Fuel Oil) 476 20.0 500.0 0 95.3 65 135

Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 211 20.00 105 50 150

Surr: o-Terphenyl 20.7 20.00 104 50 150
Sample ID: MB-6401 SampType: MBLK Units: mg/Kg Prep Date: 1/21/2014 RunNo: 12139
ClientID: MBLKS Batch ID: 6401 Analysis Date:  1/21/2014 SeqNo: 242448
Analyte Result RL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit  Qual
Diesel (Fuel Oil) ND 20.0
Heavy Oil ND 50.0

Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 21.0 20.00 105 50 150

Surr: o-Terphenyl 20.0 20.00 99.8 50 150
Sample ID: 1401177-006ADUP SampType: DUP Units: mg/Kg-dry Prep Date: 1/21/2014 RunNo: 12139
ClientID: T1-B-8 Batch ID: 6401 Analysis Date: 1/22/2014 SeqNo: 242782
Analyte Result RL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit  Qual
Diesel (Fuel Oil) 543 22.6 550.4 1.37 30
Heavy Oil ND 56.6 0 30

Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 225 22.63 99.6 50 150 0

Surr: o-Terphenyl 23.5 22.63 104 50 150 0
Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank Dilution was required E Value above quantitation range

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND  Not detected at the Reporting Limit
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL Reporting Limit S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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Fremo“t Sample Log-In Check List

 Analviical
Client Name: HWA Work Order Number: 1401177
Logged by: Chelsea Ward Date Received: 1/21/2014 3:55:00 PM
Chain of Custody
1. Is Chain of Custody complete? Yes No [] Not Present [ ]
2. How was the sample delivered? Client
Log In
3. Coolers are present? Yes [ No NA []
Samples received straight from field
4. Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes No []
5. Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes [] No [] Not Required
6. Was an attempt made to cool the samples? Yes [] No [] NA
7. Were all coolers received at a temperature of >0°C to 10.0°C Yes [ No [J NA
8. Sample(s) in proper container(s)? Yes No []
9. Sufficient sample volume for indicated test(s)? Yes No [
10. Are samples properly preserved? Yes No []
11 . Was preservative added to bottles? Yes L[] No NA [
12. Is the headspace in the VOA vials? Yes [] No [] NA
13. Did all samples containers arrive in good condition(unbroken)? Yes No [
14 . Does paperwork match bottle labels? Yes No [J
15. Are matrices correctly identified on Chain of Custody? Yes No [
16. Is it clear what analyses were requested? Yes No [J
17 . Were all holding times able to be met? Yes No [
Special Handling (if applicable)
18. Was client notified of all discrepancies with this order? Yes [ | No [] NA

Person Notified:
By Whom:
Regarding:

Date: |
Via: [ ] eMail [ | Phone [ | Fax [ ] In Person

Client Instructions:

19. Additional remarks:

Item Information
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Fremont

- Analyvtical
.

3600 Fremont Ave. N.
Seattle, WA 98103

T: (206) 352-3790

F: (206) 352-7178
info@fremontanalytical.com

HWA GeoSciences, Inc.
Arnie Sugar

21312 30th Drive SE, Ste 110
Bothell, WA 98021

RE: Block 45
Lab ID: 1401208

January 27, 2014

Attention Arnie Sugar:

Fremont Analytical, Inc. received 7 sample(s) on 1/24/2014 for the analyses presented in the
following report.

Diesel and Heavy Oil by NWTPH-Dx/Dx Ext.

Gasoline by NWTPH-Gx

Mercury by EPA Method 7471

Sample Moisture (Percent Moisture)

Total Metals by EPA Method 6020

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260

This report consists of the following:

- Case Narrative

- Analytical Results

- Applicable Quality Control Summary Reports
- Chain of Custody

All analyses were performed consistent with the Quality Assurance program of Fremont
Analytical, Inc. Please contact the laboratory if you should have any questions about the results.

Thank you for using Fremont Analytical.

Sincerely,
CC:
. Shomari Anderson
Michael Dee

Vance Atkins

Sr. Chemist / Principal

www.fremontanalytical.com
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Date: 01/27/2014

Fremont

- Analyvtical
.

CLIENT: HWA GeoSciences, Inc.
Project: Block 45
Lab Order: 1401208

Work Order Sample Summary

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Date/Time Collected Date/Time Received
1401208-001 T3-W-2' 01/24/2014 9:50 AM 01/24/2014 11:15 AM
1401208-002 T3-N-2' 01/24/2014 10:00 AM 01/24/2014 11:15 AM
1401208-003 T3-Bottom 01/24/2014 10:05 AM 01/24/2014 11:15 AM
1401208-004 T3-Bottom-2' 01/24/2014 10:10 AM 01/24/2014 11:15 AM
1401208-005 T3-Bottom-4' 01/24/2014 10:15 AM 01/24/2014 11:15 AM
1401208-006 T3-Bottom-10' 01/24/2014 10:20 AM 01/24/2014 11:15 AM
1401208-007 T3-E-8' 01/24/2014 10:40 AM 01/24/2014 11:15 AM

Note: If no "Time Collected" is supplied, a default of 12:00AM is assigned
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Case Narrative
WO#: 1401208
Date: 1/27/2014

CLIENT: HWA GeoSciences, Inc.
Project: Block 45

I. SAMPLE RECEIPT:
Samples receipt information is recorded on the attached Sample Receipt Checklist.

II. GENERAL REPORTING COMMENTS:

Results are reported on a wet weight basis unless dry-weight correction is denoted in the units field on
the analytical report ("mg/kg-dry" or "ug/kg-dry").

Matrix Spike (MS) and MS Duplicate (MSD) samples are tested from an analytical batch of "like" matrix
to check for possible matrix effect. The MS and MSD will provide site specific matrix data only for those
samples which are spiked by the laboratory. The sample chosen for spike purposes may or may not
have been a sample submitted in this sample delivery group. The validity of the analytical procedures
for which data is reported in this analytical report is determined by the Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)
and the Method Blank (MB). The LCS and the MB are processed with the samples and the MS/MSD to
ensure method criteria are achieved throughout the entire analytical process.

[ll. ANALYSES AND EXCEPTIONS:
Exceptions associated with this report will be footnoted in the analytical results page(s) or the quality
control summary page(s) and/or noted below.
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Analytical Report

WO#: 1401208
Date Reported: 1/27/2014

Client: HWA GeoSciences, Inc. Collection Date: 1/24/2014 9:50:00 AM
Project: Block 45
Lab ID: 1401208-001 Matrix: Soil
Client Sample ID: T3-W-2'
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
Diesel and Heavy Oil by NWTPH-Dx/Dx Ext. Batch ID: 6435 Analyst: JY
Diesel (Fuel Oil) 252 17.6 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/24/2014 7:30:00 PM
Heavy Oil ND 44.0 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/24/2014 7:30:00 PM
Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 102 50-150 %REC 1 1/24/2014 7:30:00 PM
Surr: o-Terphenyl 102 50-150 %REC 1 1/24/2014 7:30:00 PM
Gasoline by NWTPH-Gx Batch ID: R12196 Analyst: EM
Gasoline ND 3.10 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/25/2014 6:42:00 PM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 107 65-135 %REC 1 1/24/2014 5:42:00 PM
Surr: Toluene-d8 102 65-135 %REC 1 1/24/2014 5:42:00 PM
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260 Batch ID: 6431 Analyst: EM
Benzene ND 0.0124 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/24/2014 5:42:00 PM
Toluene ND 0.0124 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/24/2014 5:42:00 PM
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0186 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/24/2014 5:42:00 PM
m,p-Xylene ND 0.0124 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/24/2014 5:42:00 PM
o-Xylene ND 0.0124 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/24/2014 5:42:00 PM
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 96.1 63.7-129 %REC 1 1/24/2014 5:42:00 PM
Surr: Toluene-d8 99.2 61.4-128 %REC 1 1/24/2014 5:42:00 PM
Surr: 1-Bromo-4-fluorobenzene 97.9 63.1-141 %REC 1 1/24/2014 5:42:00 PM
Mercury by EPA Method 7471 Batch ID: 6425 Analyst: MC
Mercury ND 0.224 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/24/2014 2:34:05 PM
Total Metals by EPA Method 6020 Batch ID: 6434 Analyst: MC
Arsenic 1.82 0.0798 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/24/2014 2:38:48 PM
Cadmium ND 0.160 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/24/2014 2:38:48 PM
Chromium 26.0 0.0798 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/24/2014 2:38:48 PM
Lead 10.7 0.160 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/24/2014 2:38:48 PM
Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D Dilution was required
Value above quantitation range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND Not detected at the Reporting Limit
RL Reporting Limit S  Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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Analytical Report

WO#: 1401208
Date Reported: 1/27/2014

Collection Date: 1/24/2014 9:50:00 AM

Client: HWA GeoSciences, Inc.
Project: Block 45
Lab ID: 1401208-001 Matrix: Soil
Client Sample ID: T3-W-2'
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
Sample Moisture (Percent Moisture) Batch ID: R12190 Analyst: KZ
Percent Moisture 9.88 Wt% 1 1/24/2014 12:38:11 PM

Qualifiers:

B

RL

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits
Reporting Limit

D  Dilution was required

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not detected at the Reporting Limit

S  Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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Analytical Report

WO#: 1401208
Date Reported: 1/27/2014

Client: HWA GeoSciences, Inc. Collection Date: 1/24/2014 10:00:00 AM
Project: Block 45
Lab ID: 1401208-002 Matrix: Soil
Client Sample ID: T3-N-2'
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
Diesel and Heavy Oil by NWTPH-Dx/Dx Ext. Batch ID: 6435 Analyst: JY
Diesel (Fuel Oil) 20,000 113 D mg/Kg-dry 5 1/27/2014 11:58:00 AM
Heavy Oil ND 56.3 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/24/2014 8:26:00 PM
Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 148 50-150 %REC 1 1/24/2014 8:26:00 PM
Surr: o-Terphenyl 125 50-150 %REC 1 1/24/2014 8:26:00 PM
Gasoline by NWTPH-Gx Batch ID: R12196 Analyst: EM
Gasoline 1,490 135 D mg/Kg-dry 50 1/25/2014 7:37:00 PM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 103 65-135 D %REC 50 1/25/2014 7:37:00 PM
Surr: Toluene-d8 111 65-135 %REC 1 1/24/2014 7:04:00 PM
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260 Batch ID: 6431 Analyst: EM
Benzene 0.282 0.0108 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/24/2014 7:04:00 PM
Toluene 0.0659 0.0108 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/24/2014 7:04:00 PM
Ethylbenzene 2.39 0.807 D mg/Kg-dry 50 1/25/2014 7:37:00 PM
m,p-Xylene 0.802 0.0108 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/24/2014 7:04:00 PM
o-Xylene 0.363 0.0108 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/24/2014 7:04:00 PM
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 97.4 63.7-129 %REC 1 1/24/2014 7:04:00 PM
Surr: Toluene-d8 105 61.4-128 %REC 1 1/24/2014 7:04:00 PM
Surr: 1-Bromo-4-fluorobenzene 128 63.1-141 %REC 1 1/24/2014 7:04:00 PM
Mercury by EPA Method 7471 Batch ID: 6425 Analyst: MC
Mercury ND 0.229 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/24/2014 2:35:43 PM
Total Metals by EPA Method 6020 Batch ID: 6434 Analyst: MC
Arsenic 1.11 0.0907 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/24/2014 2:49:12 PM
Cadmium ND 0.181 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/24/2014 2:49:12 PM
Chromium 249 0.0907 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/24/2014 2:49:12 PM
Lead 271 0.181 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/24/2014 2:49:12 PM
Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D Dilution was required
Value above quantitation range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND Not detected at the Reporting Limit
RL Reporting Limit S  Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Page 6 of 29



Fremont

nalviico

‘—H.Mm'lﬁﬂ.lq_ e et -\.'\.ru

Analytical Report

WO#: 1401208
Date Reported: 1/27/2014

Collection Date: 1/24/2014 10:00:00 AM

Client: HWA GeoSciences, Inc.
Project: Block 45
Lab ID: 1401208-002 Matrix: Soil
Client Sample ID: T3-N-2'
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
Sample Moisture (Percent Moisture) Batch ID: R12190 Analyst: KZ
Percent Moisture 13.2 Wt% 1 1/24/2014 12:38:11 PM

Qualifiers:

B

RL

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits
Reporting Limit

D  Dilution was required

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not detected at the Reporting Limit

S  Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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Analytical Report

WO#: 1401208
Date Reported: 1/27/2014

Client: HWA GeoSciences, Inc. Collection Date: 1/24/2014 10:05:00 AM
Project: Block 45
Lab ID: 1401208-003 Matrix: Soil
Client Sample ID: T3-Bottom
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
Diesel and Heavy Oil by NWTPH-Dx/Dx Ext. Batch ID: 6435 Analyst: JY
Diesel (Fuel Oil) 166 217 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/24/2014 8:54:00 PM
Heavy Oil ND 54.1 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/24/2014 8:54:00 PM
Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 99.7 50-150 %REC 1 1/24/2014 8:54:00 PM
Surr: o-Terphenyl 100 50-150 %REC 1 1/24/2014 8:54:00 PM
Gasoline by NWTPH-Gx Batch ID: R12196 Analyst: EM
Gasoline ND 2.36 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/24/2014 6:09:00 PM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 110 65-135 %REC 1 1/24/2014 6:09:00 PM
Surr: Toluene-d8 99.8 65-135 %REC 1 1/24/2014 6:09:00 PM
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260 Batch ID: 6431 Analyst: EM
Benzene ND 0.00944 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/24/2014 6:09:00 PM
Toluene ND 0.00944 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/24/2014 6:09:00 PM
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0142 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/24/2014 6:09:00 PM
m,p-Xylene ND 0.00944 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/24/2014 6:09:00 PM
o-Xylene ND 0.00944 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/24/2014 6:09:00 PM
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 98.2 63.7-129 %REC 1 1/24/2014 6:09:00 PM
Surr: Toluene-d8 97.6 61.4-128 %REC 1 1/24/2014 6:09:00 PM
Surr: 1-Bromo-4-fluorobenzene 101 63.1-141 %REC 1 1/24/2014 6:09:00 PM
Mercury by EPA Method 7471 Batch ID: 6425 Analyst: MC
Mercury ND 0.280 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/24/2014 2:37:21 PM
Total Metals by EPA Method 6020 Batch ID: 6434 Analyst: MC
Arsenic 1.52 0.0881 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/24/2014 2:59:37 PM
Cadmium ND 0.176 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/24/2014 2:59:37 PM
Chromium 22.8 0.0881 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/24/2014 2:59:37 PM
Lead 7.08 0.176 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/24/2014 2:59:37 PM
Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D Dilution was required
Value above quantitation range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND Not detected at the Reporting Limit
RL Reporting Limit S  Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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Analytical Report

WO#: 1401208
Date Reported: 1/27/2014

Collection Date: 1/24/2014 10:05:00 AM

Client: HWA GeoSciences, Inc.
Project: Block 45
Lab ID: 1401208-003 Matrix: Soil
Client Sample ID: T3-Bottom
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
Sample Moisture (Percent Moisture) Batch ID: R12190 Analyst: KZ
Percent Moisture 10.6 Wt% 1 1/24/2014 12:38:11 PM

Qualifiers:

B

RL

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits
Reporting Limit

D  Dilution was required

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not detected at the Reporting Limit

S  Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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Analytical Report

WO#: 1401208
Date Reported: 1/27/2014

Client: HWA GeoSciences, Inc. Collection Date: 1/24/2014 10:10:00 AM
Project: Block 45
Lab ID: 1401208-004 Matrix: Soil
Client Sample ID: T3-Bottom-2'
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
Diesel and Heavy Oil by NWTPH-Dx/Dx Ext. Batch ID: 6435 Analyst: JY
Diesel (Fuel Oil) 183 18.7 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/24/2014 9:22:00 PM
Heavy Oil ND 46.8 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/24/2014 9:22:00 PM
Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 102 50-150 %REC 1 1/24/2014 9:22:00 PM
Surr: o-Terphenyl 99.0 50-150 %REC 1 1/24/2014 9:22:00 PM
Gasoline by NWTPH-Gx Batch ID: R12196 Analyst: EM
Gasoline ND 3.47 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/24/2014 6:36:00 PM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 110 65-135 %REC 1 1/24/2014 6:36:00 PM
Surr: Toluene-d8 103 65-135 %REC 1 1/24/2014 6:36:00 PM
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260 Batch ID: 6431 Analyst: EM
Benzene ND 0.0139 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/24/2014 6:36:00 PM
Toluene ND 0.0139 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/24/2014 6:36:00 PM
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0208 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/24/2014 6:36:00 PM
m,p-Xylene ND 0.0139 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/24/2014 6:36:00 PM
o-Xylene ND 0.0139 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/24/2014 6:36:00 PM
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 99.5 63.7-129 %REC 1 1/24/2014 6:36:00 PM
Surr: Toluene-d8 99.5 61.4-128 %REC 1 1/24/2014 6:36:00 PM
Surr: 1-Bromo-4-fluorobenzene 101 63.1-141 %REC 1 1/24/2014 6:36:00 PM
Mercury by EPA Method 7471 Batch ID: 6425 Analyst: MC
Mercury ND 0.217 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/24/2014 2:38:56 PM
Total Metals by EPA Method 6020 Batch ID: 6434 Analyst: MC
Arsenic 2.25 0.0854 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/24/2014 3:10:03 PM
Cadmium ND 0.171 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/24/2014 3:10:03 PM
Chromium 32.1 0.0854 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/24/2014 3:10:03 PM
Lead 11.2 0.171 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/24/2014 3:10:03 PM
Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D Dilution was required
Value above quantitation range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND Not detected at the Reporting Limit
RL Reporting Limit S  Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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Analytical Report

WO#: 1401208
Date Reported: 1/27/2014

Collection Date: 1/24/2014 10:10:00 AM

Client: HWA GeoSciences, Inc.
Project: Block 45
Lab ID: 1401208-004 Matrix: Soil
Client Sample ID: T3-Bottom-2'
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
Sample Moisture (Percent Moisture) Batch ID: R12190 Analyst: KZ
Percent Moisture 9.91 Wt% 1 1/24/2014 12:38:11 PM

Qualifiers:

B

RL

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits
Reporting Limit

D  Dilution was required

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not detected at the Reporting Limit

S  Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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Analytical Report

WO#: 1401208
Date Reported: 1/27/2014

Client: HWA GeoSciences, Inc. Collection Date: 1/24/2014 10:15:00 AM
Project: Block 45
Lab ID: 1401208-005 Matrix: Soil
Client Sample ID: T3-Bottom-4'
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
Diesel and Heavy Oil by NWTPH-Dx/Dx Ext. Batch ID: 6435 Analyst: JY
Diesel (Fuel Oil) 1,280 18.5 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/24/2014 5:09:00 PM
Heavy Oil ND 46.3 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/24/2014 5:09:00 PM
Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 104 50-150 %REC 1 1/24/2014 5:09:00 PM
Surr: o-Terphenyl 105 50-150 %REC 1 1/24/2014 5:09:00 PM
Gasoline by NWTPH-Gx Batch ID: R12196 Analyst: EM
Gasoline ND 2.49 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/24/2014 3:53:00 PM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 110 65-135 %REC 1 1/24/2014 3:53:00 PM
Surr: Toluene-d8 103 65-135 %REC 1 1/24/2014 3:53:00 PM
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260 Batch ID: 6431 Analyst: EM
Benzene ND 0.00995 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/24/2014 3:53:00 PM
Toluene ND 0.00995 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/24/2014 3:53:00 PM
Ethylbenzene 0.0177 0.0149 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/24/2014 3:53:00 PM
m,p-Xylene ND 0.00995 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/24/2014 3:53:00 PM
o-Xylene ND 0.00995 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/24/2014 3:53:00 PM
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 97.1 63.7-129 %REC 1 1/24/2014 3:53:00 PM
Surr: Toluene-d8 100 61.4-128 %REC 1 1/24/2014 3:53:00 PM
Surr: 1-Bromo-4-fluorobenzene 100 63.1-141 %REC 1 1/24/2014 3:53:00 PM
Mercury by EPA Method 7471 Batch ID: 6425 Analyst: MC
Mercury ND 0.221 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/24/2014 2:40:32 PM
Total Metals by EPA Method 6020 Batch ID: 6434 Analyst: MC
Arsenic 0.915 0.0779 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/24/2014 2:07:33 PM
Cadmium ND 0.156 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/24/2014 2:07:33 PM
Chromium 16.8 0.0779 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/24/2014 2:07:33 PM
Lead 1.62 0.156 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/24/2014 2:07:33 PM
Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D Dilution was required
Value above quantitation range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND Not detected at the Reporting Limit
RL Reporting Limit S  Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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Analytical Report

WO#: 1401208
Date Reported: 1/27/2014

Collection Date: 1/24/2014 10:15:00 AM

Client: HWA GeoSciences, Inc.
Project: Block 45
Lab ID: 1401208-005 Matrix: Soil
Client Sample ID: T3-Bottom-4'
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
Sample Moisture (Percent Moisture) Batch ID: R12190 Analyst: KZ
Percent Moisture 419 Wt% 1 1/24/2014 12:38:11 PM

Qualifiers:

B

RL

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits
Reporting Limit

D  Dilution was required

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not detected at the Reporting Limit

S  Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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Analytical Report

WO#: 1401208
Date Reported: 1/27/2014

Client: HWA GeoSciences, Inc. Collection Date: 1/24/2014 10:20:00 AM
Project: Block 45
Lab ID: 1401208-006 Matrix: Soil
Client Sample ID: T3-Bottom-10'
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
Diesel and Heavy Oil by NWTPH-Dx/Dx Ext. Batch ID: 6435 Analyst: JY
Diesel (Fuel Oil) 7,030 223 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/24/2014 5:37:00 PM
Heavy Oil ND 55.8 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/24/2014 5:37:00 PM
Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 126 50-150 %REC 1 1/24/2014 5:37:00 PM
Surr: o-Terphenyl 118 50-150 %REC 1 1/24/2014 5:37:00 PM
Gasoline by NWTPH-Gx Batch ID: R12196 Analyst: EM
Gasoline 828 156 D mg/Kg-dry 50 1/25/2014 8:04:00 PM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 105 65-135 D %REC 50 1/25/2014 8:04:00 PM
Surr: Toluene-d8 108 65-135 %REC 1 1/24/2014 4:47:00 PM
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260 Batch ID: 6431 Analyst: EM
Benzene 0.146 0.0125 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/24/2014 4:47:00 PM
Toluene 0.0651 0.0125 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/24/2014 4:47:00 PM
Ethylbenzene 1.69 0.0187 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/24/2014 4:47:00 PM
m,p-Xylene 0.912 0.0125 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/24/2014 4:47:00 PM
o-Xylene 0.283 0.0125 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/24/2014 4:47:00 PM
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 99.4 63.7-129 %REC 1 1/24/2014 4:47:00 PM
Surr: Toluene-d8 111 61.4-128 %REC 1 1/24/2014 4:47:00 PM
Surr: 1-Bromo-4-fluorobenzene 124 63.1-141 %REC 1 1/24/2014 4:47:00 PM
Mercury by EPA Method 7471 Batch ID: 6425 Analyst: MC
Mercury ND 0.244 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/24/2014 2:42:09 PM
Total Metals by EPA Method 6020 Batch ID: 6434 Analyst: MC
Arsenic 1.19 0.0840 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/24/2014 2:17:59 PM
Cadmium ND 0.168 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/24/2014 2:17:59 PM
Chromium 28.7 0.0840 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/24/2014 2:17:59 PM
Lead 1.71 0.168 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/24/2014 2:17:59 PM
Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D Dilution was required
Value above quantitation range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND Not detected at the Reporting Limit
RL Reporting Limit S  Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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Analytical Report

WO#: 1401208
Date Reported: 1/27/2014

Collection Date: 1/24/2014 10:20:00 AM

Client: HWA GeoSciences, Inc.
Project: Block 45
Lab ID: 1401208-006 Matrix: Soil
Client Sample ID: T3-Bottom-10'
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
Sample Moisture (Percent Moisture) Batch ID: R12190 Analyst: KZ
Percent Moisture 11.8 Wt% 1 1/24/2014 12:38:11 PM

Qualifiers:

B

RL

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits
Reporting Limit

D  Dilution was required

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not detected at the Reporting Limit

S  Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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Analytical Report

WO#: 1401208
Date Reported: 1/27/2014

Client: HWA GeoSciences, Inc. Collection Date: 1/24/2014 10:40:00 AM
Project: Block 45
Lab ID: 1401208-007 Matrix: Soil
Client Sample ID: T3-E-8'
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
Diesel and Heavy Oil by NWTPH-Dx/Dx Ext. Batch ID: 6435 Analyst: JY
Diesel (Fuel Oil) 654 20.0 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/24/2014 6:06:00 PM
Heavy Oil ND 49.9 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/24/2014 6:06:00 PM
Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 99.7 50-150 %REC 1 1/24/2014 6:06:00 PM
Surr: o-Terphenyl 101 50-150 %REC 1 1/24/2014 6:06:00 PM
Gasoline by NWTPH-Gx Batch ID: R12196 Analyst: EM
Gasoline ND 3.86 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/24/2014 4:20:00 PM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 106 65-135 %REC 1 1/24/2014 4:20:00 PM
Surr: Toluene-d8 103 65-135 %REC 1 1/24/2014 4:20:00 PM
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260 Batch ID: 6431 Analyst: EM
Benzene ND 0.0154 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/24/2014 4:20:00 PM
Toluene ND 0.0154 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/24/2014 4:20:00 PM
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0231 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/24/2014 4:20:00 PM
m,p-Xylene ND 0.0154 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/24/2014 4:20:00 PM
o-Xylene ND 0.0154 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/24/2014 4:20:00 PM
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 97.6 63.7-129 %REC 1 1/24/2014 4:20:00 PM
Surr: Toluene-d8 102 61.4-128 %REC 1 1/24/2014 4:20:00 PM
Surr: 1-Bromo-4-fluorobenzene 98.4 63.1-141 %REC 1 1/24/2014 4:20:00 PM
Mercury by EPA Method 7471 Batch ID: 6425 Analyst: MC
Mercury ND 0.271 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/24/2014 2:43:45 PM
Total Metals by EPA Method 6020 Batch ID: 6434 Analyst: MC
Arsenic 1.14 0.0816 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/24/2014 2:28:24 PM
Cadmium ND 0.163 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/24/2014 2:28:24 PM
Chromium 26.2 0.0816 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/24/2014 2:28:24 PM
Lead 1.61 0.163 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/24/2014 2:28:24 PM
Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D Dilution was required
Value above quantitation range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND Not detected at the Reporting Limit
RL Reporting Limit S  Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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Analytical Report

WO#: 1401208
Date Reported: 1/27/2014

Collection Date: 1/24/2014 10:40:00 AM

Client: HWA GeoSciences, Inc.
Project: Block 45
Lab ID: 1401208-007 Matrix: Soil
Client Sample ID: T3-E-8'
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
Sample Moisture (Percent Moisture) Batch ID: R12190 Analyst: KZ
Percent Moisture 7.91 Wt% 1 1/24/2014 12:38:11 PM

Qualifiers:

B

RL

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits
Reporting Limit

D  Dilution was required

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not detected at the Reporting Limit

S  Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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Date: 1/27/2014

Work Order: 1401208

CLIENT: HWA GeoSciences, Inc.
Project: Block 45 Total Metals by EPA Method 6020
Sample ID: MB-6434 SampType: MBLK Units: mg/Kg Prep Date: 1/24/2014 RunNo: 12197
ClientID: MBLKS Batch ID: 6434 Analysis Date:  1/24/2014 SeqNo: 243553
Analyte Result RL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit  Qual
Arsenic ND 0.100
Cadmium ND 0.200
Chromium ND 0.100
Lead ND 0.200
Sample ID: LCS-6434 SampType: LCS Units: mg/Kg Prep Date: 1/24/2014 RunNo: 12197
ClientID: LCSS Batch ID: 6434 Analysis Date:  1/24/2014 SeqNo: 243554
Analyte Result RL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit  Qual
Arsenic 94.8 0.100 102.0 0] 93.0 83.4 116
Cadmium 81.9 0.200 86.30 0] 94.8 81.2 116
Chromium 192 0.100 208.0 0] 92.3 86.5 118
Lead 65.0 0.200 71.80 0] 90.5 84.3 116
Sample ID: 1401203-005ADUP SampType: DUP Units: mg/Kg-dry Prep Date: 1/24/2014 RunNo: 12197
ClientID: BATCH Batch ID: 6434 Analysis Date:  1/24/2014 SeqNo: 243588
Analyte Result RL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Arsenic 4.92 0.104 4972 1.12 30
Cadmium ND 0.209 0] 30
Chromium 64.0 0.104 64.80 1.24 30
Lead 5.30 0.209 5.320 0.391 30
Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D Dilution was required E Value above quantitation range
Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND  Not detected at the Reporting Limit
RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL Reporting Limit S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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Date: 1/27/2014

NP

Work Order: 1401208 QC SUMMARY REPORT
CLIENT: HWA GeoSciences, Inc.
Project: Block 45 Total Metals by EPA Method 6020
Sample ID: 1401203-005AMS SampType: MS Units: mg/Kg-dry Prep Date: 1/24/2014 RunNo: 12197
ClientID: BATCH Batch ID: 6434 Analysis Date:  1/24/2014 SeqNo: 243590
Analyte Result RL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit  Qual
Arsenic 55.8 0.103 51.35 4972 98.9 75 125
Cadmium 2.86 0.205 2.568 0.1661 105 75 125
Chromium 133 0.103 51.35 64.80 132 75 125 S
Lead 28.5 0.205 25.68 5.320 90.1 75 125
Sample ID: 1401203-005AMSD SampType: MSD Units: mg/Kg-dry Prep Date: 1/24/2014 RunNo: 12197
ClientID: BATCH Batch ID: 6434 Analysis Date:  1/24/2014 SeqNo: 243591
Analyte Result RL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit  Qual
Arsenic 52.2 0.104 51.76 4972 91.2 75 125 55.77 6.61 30
Cadmium 2.73 0.207 2.588 0.1661 99.1 75 125 2.859 4.59 30
Chromium 122 0.104 51.76 64.80 111 75 125 132.7 8.09 30
Lead 27.2 0.207 25.88 5.320 84.5 75 125 28.45 4.56 30
Sample ID: 1401203-005APDS SampType: PDS Units: mg/Kg-dry Prep Date: 1/24/2014 RunNo: 12197
ClientID: BATCH Batch ID: 6434 Analysis Date:  1/24/2014 SeqNo: 243592
Analyte Result RL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Chromium 116 0.102 51.0 64.8 99.8 75 125
Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D Dilution was required E Value above quantitation range

Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND  Not detected at the Reporting Limit

RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL Reporting Limit S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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Date: 1/27/2014

Work Order:

1401208

CLIENT: HWA GeoSciences, Inc.

Project: Block 45 Mercury by EPA Method 7471
Sample ID: MB-6425 SampType: MBLK Units: mg/Kg Prep Date: 1/23/2014 RunNo: 12195

ClientID: MBLKS Batch ID: 6425 Analysis Date:  1/24/2014 SeqNo: 243488

Analyte Result RL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit  Qual
Mercury ND 0.250

Sample ID: LCS-6425 SampType: LCS Units: mg/Kg Prep Date: 1/23/2014 RunNo: 12195

ClientID: LCSS Batch ID: 6425 Analysis Date:  1/24/2014 SeqNo: 243489

Analyte Result RL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit  Qual
Mercury 0.475 0.250 0.5000 0 95.0 80 120

Sample ID: 1401196-001ADUP SampType: DUP Units: mg/Kg-dry Prep Date: 1/23/2014 RunNo: 12195

ClientID: BATCH Batch ID: 6425 Analysis Date:  1/24/2014 SeqNo: 243491

Analyte Result RL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit  Qual
Mercury ND 0.325 0 20
Sample ID: 1401196-001AMS SampType: MS Units: mg/Kg-dry Prep Date: 1/23/2014 RunNo: 12195

ClientID: BATCH Batch ID: 6425 Analysis Date:  1/24/2014 SeqNo: 243492

Analyte Result RL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Mercury 0.637 0.309 0.6172 0.05073 95.0 70 130

Sample ID: 1401196-001AMSD SampType: MSD Units: mg/Kg-dry Prep Date: 1/23/2014 RunNo: 12195

ClientID: BATCH Batch ID: 6425 Analysis Date:  1/24/2014 SeqNo: 243493

Analyte Result RL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit  Qual
Mercury 0.660 0.309 0.6172 0.05073 98.8 70 130 0.6370 3.62 20
Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank Dilution was required E Value above quantitation range

Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

RPD outside accepted recovery limits

Analyte detected below quantitation limits

Reporting Limit

ND  Not detected at the Reporting Limit

S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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Date: 1/27/2014

Work Order: 1401208 QC SUMMARY REPORT
CLIENT: HWA GeoSciences, Inc.
Project: Block 45 Diesel and Heavy Oil by NWTPH-Dx/Dx Ext.
Sample ID: 1401208-001ADUP SampType: DUP Units: mg/Kg-dry Prep Date: 1/24/2014 RunNo: 12199
ClientID: T3-W-2' Batch ID: 6435 Analysis Date:  1/24/2014 SeqNo: 243627
Analyte Result RL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit  Qual
Diesel (Fuel Oil) 266 20.7 252.3 5.12 30
Heavy Oil ND 51.7 0] 30

Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 20.6 20.68 99.6 50 150 0]

Surr: o-Terphenyl 211 20.68 102 50 150 0
Sample ID: LCS-6435 SampType: LCS Units: mg/Kg Prep Date: 1/24/2014 RunNo: 12199
ClientID: LCSS Batch ID: 6435 Analysis Date:  1/24/2014 SeqNo: 243633
Analyte Result RL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit  Qual
Diesel (Fuel Oil) 482 20.0 500.0 0] 96.4 65 135

Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 20.5 20.00 103 50 150

Surr: o-Terphenyl 20.5 20.00 102 50 150
Sample ID: MB-6435 SampType: MBLK Units: mg/Kg Prep Date: 1/24/2014 RunNo: 12199
ClientID: MBLKS Batch ID: 6435 Analysis Date:  1/24/2014 SeqNo: 243634
Analyte Result RL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit  Qual
Diesel (Fuel Oil) ND 20.0
Heavy Oil ND 50.0

Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 211 20.00 105 50 150

Surr: o-Terphenyl 21.3 20.00 107 50 150
Sample ID: CCV-C-DX-6435 SampType: CCV Units: mg/Kg Prep Date: 1/27/2014 RunNo: 12199
ClientID: CCV Batch ID: 6435 Analysis Date:  1/27/2014 SeqNo: 243724
Analyte Result RL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit  Qual
Diesel (Fuel Oil) 498 20.0 500.0 0] 99.5 80 120
Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D Dilution was required E Value above quantitation range

Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND  Not detected at the Reporting Limit

RPD outside accepted recovery limits

RL Reporting Limit

S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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Date: 1/27/2014

Work Order: 1401208

QC SUMMARY REPORT

CLIENT: HWA GeoSciences, Inc.
Project: Block 45 Diesel and Heavy Oil by NWTPH-Dx/Dx Ext.
Sample ID: CCV-C-DX-6435 SampType: CCV Units: mg/Kg Prep Date: 1/27/2014 RunNo: 12199
ClientID: CCV Batch ID: 6435 Analysis Date:  1/27/2014 SeqNo: 243724
Analyte Result RL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit  Qual
Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 19.8 20.00 99.1 50 150
Surr: o-Terphenyl 20.4 20.00 102 50 150
Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D Dilution was required E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND  Not detected at the Reporting Limit
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL Reporting Limit S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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Date: 1/27/2014

Work Order: 1401208 QC SUMMARY REPORT
CLIENT: HWA GeoSciences, Inc.
Sample ID: 1401199-001BDUP SampType: DUP Units: mg/Kg-dry Prep Date: 1/24/2014 RunNo: 12196
ClientID: BATCH Batch ID:  R12196 Analysis Date: 1/24/2014 SegNo: 243512
Analyte Result RL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Gasoline ND 5.94 0 30

Surr: Toluene-d8 3.07 2.971 103 65 135 0

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 3.26 2.971 110 65 135 0
Sample ID: LCS-R12196 SampType: LCS Units: mg/Kg Prep Date: 1/24/2014 RunNo: 12196
ClientID: LCSS Batch ID:  R12196 Analysis Date: 1/24/2014 SegNo: 243515
Analyte Result RL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit  Qual
Gasoline 24.9 5.00 25.00 0 99.6 65 135

Surr: Toluene-d8 2.62 2.500 105 65 135

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2.58 2.500 103 65 135
Sample ID: MB-R12196 SampType: MBLK Units: mg/Kg Prep Date: 1/24/2014 RunNo: 12196
ClientID: MBLKS Batch ID:  R12196 Analysis Date: 1/24/2014 SegNo: 243516
Analyte Result RL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit  Qual
Gasoline ND 5.00

Surr: Toluene-d8 2.58 2.500 103 65 135

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2.72 2.500 109 65 135
Sample ID: CCV-R12196C SampType: CCV Units: mg/Kg Prep Date: 1/25/2014 RunNo: 12196
ClientID: ccv Batch ID: R12196 Analysis Date: 1/25/2014 SegNo: 243615
Analyte Result RL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit  Qual
Gasoline 564 5.00 500.0 0 113 80 120

Surr: Toluene-d8 51.6 50.00 103 65 135

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 57.3 50.00 115 65 135
Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D Dilution was required E Value above quantitation range

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND  Not detected at the Reporting Limit

R RPD outside accepted recovery limits

RL

Reporting Limit

S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Page 23 of 29



1 Fremont

Date: 1/27/2014

| Anaiviical |
Work Order: 1401208 QC SUMMARY REPORT
CLIENT: HWA GeoSciences, Inc.
Sample ID: CCV-R12196C SampType: CCV Units: mg/Kg Prep Date: 1/25/2014 RunNo: 12196
ClientID: CCV Batch ID:  R12196 Analysis Date: 1/25/2014 SeqNo: 243615
Analyte Result RL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit  Qual
Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D Dilution was required E Value above quantitation range

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

R RPD outside accepted recovery limits

J
RL

Analyte detected below quantitation limits

Reporting Limit

ND  Not detected at the Reporting Limit

S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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Date: 1/27/2014

Work Order: 1401208 QC SUMMARY REPORT
CLIENT: HWA GeoSciences, Inc.
Project: Block 45 Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260
Sample ID: 1401199-001BDUP SampType: DUP Units: mg/Kg-dry Prep Date: 1/24/2014 RunNo: 12193
ClientID: BATCH Batch ID: 6431 Analysis Date:  1/24/2014 SeqNo: 243398
Analyte Result RL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit  Qual
Benzene ND 0.0238 0] 30
Toluene ND 0.0238 0] 30
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0357 0 30
m,p-Xylene ND 0.0238 0 30
o-Xylene ND 0.0238 0] 30

Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 2.90 2.971 97.5 63.7 129 0]

Surr: Toluene-d8 2.81 2.971 94.5 61.4 128 0

Surr: 1-Bromo-4-fluorobenzene 2.98 2.971 100 63.1 141 0
Sample ID: 1401199-003BMS SampType: MS Units: mg/Kg-dry Prep Date: 1/24/2014 RunNo: 12193
ClientID: BATCH Batch ID: 6431 Analysis Date:  1/24/2014 SeqNo: 243400
Analyte Result RL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit  Qual
Benzene 1.36 0.0219 1.094 0] 124 63.5 133
Toluene 1.26 0.0219 1.094 0] 116 63.4 132
Ethylbenzene 1.27 0.0328 1.094 0] 116 54.5 134
m,p-Xylene 2.53 0.0219 2.189 0] 115 53.1 132
o-Xylene 1.24 0.0219 1.094 0] 113 53.3 139

Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 2.67 2.736 97.6 63.7 129

Surr: Toluene-d8 2.7 2.736 99.0 61.4 128

Surr: 1-Bromo-4-fluorobenzene 2.64 2.736 96.3 63.1 141
Sample ID: LCS-6431 SampType: LCS Units: mg/Kg Prep Date: 1/24/2014 RunNo: 12193
ClientID: LCSS Batch ID: 6431 Analysis Date:  1/24/2014 SeqNo: 243402
Analyte Result RL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit  Qual
Benzene 1.06 0.0200 1.000 0] 106 74.6 124
Toluene 0.956 0.0200 1.000 0] 95.6 80.9 124
Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D Dilution was required E Value above quantitation range

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

R RPD outside accepted recovery limits

J
RL

Analyte detected below quantitation limits

Reporting Limit

ND  Not detected at the Reporting Limit

S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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Date: 1/27/2014

Work Order: 1401208

CLIENT: HWA GeoSciences, Inc.
Project: Block 45 Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260
Sample ID: LCS-6431 SampType: LCS Units: mg/Kg Prep Date: 1/24/2014 RunNo: 12193
ClientID: LCSS Batch ID: 6431 Analysis Date: 1/24/2014 SegNo: 243402
Analyte Result RL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Ethylbenzene 1.05 0.0300 1.000 0 105 74 129
m,p-Xylene 2.1 0.0200 2.000 0 106 79.8 128
o-Xylene 1.02 0.0200 1.000 0 102 72.7 124
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 2.44 2.500 97.4 63.7 129
Surr: Toluene-d8 2.34 2.500 93.7 61.4 128
Surr: 1-Bromo-4-fluorobenzene 2.52 2.500 101 63.1 141
Sample ID: MB-6431 SampType: MBLK Units: mg/Kg Prep Date: 1/24/2014 RunNo: 12193
Client ID:  MBLKS Batch ID: 6431 Analysis Date: 1/24/2014 SegNo: 243403
Analyte Result RL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Benzene ND 0.0200
Toluene ND 0.0200
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0300
m,p-Xylene ND 0.0200
o-Xylene ND 0.0200
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 2.52 2.500 101 63.7 129
Surr: Toluene-d8 2.42 2.500 96.7 61.4 128
Surr: 1-Bromo-4-fluorobenzene 2.49 2.500 99.4 63.1 141
Sample ID: CCV-6431B SampType: CCV Units: pg/L Prep Date: 1/25/2014 RunNo: 12193
ClientID: CCV Batch ID: 6431 Analysis Date: 1/25/2014 SegNo: 243625
Analyte Result RL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit  Qual
Ethylbenzene 20.8 0.0300 20.00 0 104 80 120
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 47.9 50.00 95.8 63.7 129
Surr: Toluene-d8 48.2 50.00 96.4 61.4 128
Surr: 1-Bromo-4-fluorobenzene 48.9 50.00 97.9 63.1 141

Qualifiers: B

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

R RPD outside accepted recovery limits

RL

Dilution was required

Analyte detected below quantitation limits

Reporting Limit

E Value above quantitation range

ND  Not detected at the Reporting Limit

S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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Date: 1/27/2014

Work Order: 1401208 QC SUMMARY REPORT
CLIENT: HWA GeoSciences, Inc.

Project: Block 45 Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260
Sample ID: CCV-6431B SampType: CCV Units: pg/L Prep Date: 1/25/2014 RunNo: 12193

ClientID: CCV Batch ID: 6431 Analysis Date: 1/25/2014 SeqNo: 243625

Analyte Result RL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit  Qual
Qualifiers: B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D  Dilution was required E  Value above quantitation range

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

R RPD outside accepted recovery limits

J
RL

Analyte detected below quantitation limits

Reporting Limit

ND  Not detected at the Reporting Limit

S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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Sample Log-In Check List

 Analviical
Client Name: HWA Work Order Number: 1401208
Logged by: Chelsea Ward Date Received: 1/24/2014 11:15:00 AM
Chain of Custody
1. Is Chain of Custody complete? Yes No [] Not Present [ ]
2. How was the sample delivered? Client
Log In
3. Coolers are present? Yes No [] NA []
4. Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes No []
5. Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes [] No [] Not Required
6. Was an attempt made to cool the samples? Yes No [] NA []
7. Were all coolers received at a temperature of >0°C to 10.0°C Yes No [J NA [
8. Sample(s) in proper container(s)? Yes No []
9. Sufficient sample volume for indicated test(s)? Yes No [
10. Are samples properly preserved? Yes No []
11. Was preservative added to bottles? Yes L[] No NA [
12. Is the headspace in the VOA vials? Yes [] No [] NA
13. Did all samples containers arrive in good condition(unbroken)? Yes No [
14 . Does paperwork match bottle labels? Yes No [J
15. Are matrices correctly identified on Chain of Custody? Yes No [
16. Is it clear what analyses were requested? Yes No [J
17 . Were all holding times able to be met? Yes No [
Special Handling (if applicable)
18. Was client notified of all discrepancies with this order? Yes [ | No [] NA
Person Notified: | Date: |
By Whom: | Via: [ ] eMail [ | Phone [ | Fax [ ] In Person
Regarding: |
|

Client Instructions:

19. Additional remarks:

Item Information

ltem # Temp °C | Condition
Cooler 4.4 Good
Sample 6.1 Good
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- Analyvtical
.

3600 Fremont Ave. N.
Seattle, WA 98103

T: (206) 352-3790

F: (206) 352-7178
info@fremontanalytical.com

HWA GeoSciences, Inc.
Arnie Sugar

21312 30th Drive SE, Ste 110
Bothell, WA 98021

RE: Block 45
Lab ID: 1401230

January 29, 2014

Attention Arnie Sugar:

Fremont Analytical, Inc. received 6 sample(s) on 1/28/2014 for the analyses presented in the
following report.

Diesel and Heavy Oil by NWTPH-Dx/Dx Ext.

Gasoline by NWTPH-Gx

Mercury by EPA Method 7471

Sample Moisture (Percent Moisture)

Total Metals by EPA Method 6020

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260

This report consists of the following:

- Case Narrative

- Analytical Results

- Applicable Quality Control Summary Reports
- Chain of Custody

All analyses were performed consistent with the Quality Assurance program of Fremont
Analytical, Inc. Please contact the laboratory if you should have any questions about the results.

Thank you for using Fremont Analytical.

Sincerely,
CC:
. Shomari Anderson
Michael Dee

Vance Atkins

Sr. Chemist / Principal

www.fremontanalytical.com
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Date: 01/29/2014

Fremont

— Analvtical
CLIENT: HWA GeoSciences, Inc. Work Order Sample Summary
Project: Block 45

Lab Order: 1401230

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Date/Time Collected Date/Time Received
1401230-001 T4-S-11' 01/28/2014 11:30 AM 01/28/2014 2:35 PM
1401230-002 T4-S-13' 01/28/2014 11:35 AM 01/28/2014 2:35 PM
1401230-003 T4-N-11' 01/28/2014 11:45 AM 01/28/2014 2:35 PM
1401230-004 T4-E-10' 01/28/2014 11:40 AM 01/28/2014 2:35 PM
1401230-005 T4-Bottom-12' 01/28/2014 11:50 AM 01/28/2014 2:35 PM
1401230-006 T4-W-11"' 01/28/2014 12:00 PM 01/28/2014 2:35 PM

Note: If no "Time Collected" is supplied, a default of 12:00AM is assigned
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Case Narrative
WO#: 1401230
Date: 1/29/2014

CLIENT: HWA GeoSciences, Inc.
Project: Block 45

I. SAMPLE RECEIPT:
Samples receipt information is recorded on the attached Sample Receipt Checklist.

II. GENERAL REPORTING COMMENTS:

Results are reported on a wet weight basis unless dry-weight correction is denoted in the units field on
the analytical report ("mg/kg-dry" or "ug/kg-dry").

Matrix Spike (MS) and MS Duplicate (MSD) samples are tested from an analytical batch of "like" matrix
to check for possible matrix effect. The MS and MSD will provide site specific matrix data only for those
samples which are spiked by the laboratory. The sample chosen for spike purposes may or may not
have been a sample submitted in this sample delivery group. The validity of the analytical procedures
for which data is reported in this analytical report is determined by the Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)
and the Method Blank (MB). The LCS and the MB are processed with the samples and the MS/MSD to
ensure method criteria are achieved throughout the entire analytical process.

[ll. ANALYSES AND EXCEPTIONS:
Exceptions associated with this report will be footnoted in the analytical results page(s) or the quality
control summary page(s) and/or noted below.
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Analytical Report

WO#: 1401230
Date Reported: 1/29/2014

Client: HWA GeoSciences, Inc. Collection Date: 1/28/2014 11:30:00 AM
Project: Block 45
Lab ID: 1401230-001 Matrix: Soil
Client Sample ID: T4-S-11'
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
Diesel and Heavy Oil by NWTPH-Dx/Dx Ext. Batch ID: 6457 Analyst: BR
Diesel (Fuel Oil) ND 20.8 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/29/2014 2:29:00 AM
Heavy Oil ND 51.9 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/29/2014 2:29:00 AM
Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 104 50-150 %REC 1 1/29/2014 2:29:00 AM
Surr: o-Terphenyl 104 50-150 %REC 1 1/29/2014 2:29:00 AM
Gasoline by NWTPH-Gx Batch ID: R12240 Analyst: EM
Gasoline ND 3.07 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/29/2014 8:00:00 AM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 93.3 65-135 %REC 1 1/29/2014 8:00:00 AM
Surr: Toluene-d8 100 65-135 %REC 1 1/29/2014 8:00:00 AM
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260 Batch ID: 6458 Analyst: EM
Benzene ND 0.0123 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/29/2014 8:00:00 AM
Toluene ND 0.0123 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/29/2014 8:00:00 AM
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0184 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/29/2014 8:00:00 AM
m,p-Xylene ND 0.0123 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/29/2014 8:00:00 AM
o-Xylene ND 0.0123 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/29/2014 8:00:00 AM
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 99.9 63.7-129 %REC 1 1/29/2014 8:00:00 AM
Surr: Toluene-d8 102 61.4-128 %REC 1 1/29/2014 8:00:00 AM
Surr: 1-Bromo-4-fluorobenzene 98.9 63.1-141 %REC 1 1/29/2014 8:00:00 AM
Mercury by EPA Method 7471 Batch ID: 6462 Analyst: MC
Mercury ND 0.271 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/29/2014 2:34:23 PM
Total Metals by EPA Method 6020 Batch ID: 6459 Analyst: MC
Arsenic 1.10 0.0829 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/29/2014 12:04:07 AM
Cadmium ND 0.166 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/29/2014 12:04:07 AM
Chromium 34.4 0.0829 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/29/2014 12:04:07 AM
Lead 1.61 0.166 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/29/2014 12:04:07 AM
Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D Dilution was required
Value above quantitation range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND Not detected at the Reporting Limit
RL Reporting Limit S  Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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Analytical Report

WO#: 1401230
Date Reported: 1/29/2014

Collection Date: 1/28/2014 11:30:00 AM

Client: HWA GeoSciences, Inc.
Project: Block 45
Lab ID: 1401230-001 Matrix: Soil
Client Sample ID: T4-S-11'
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
Sample Moisture (Percent Moisture) Batch ID: R12235 Analyst: KAS
Percent Moisture 7.91 wt% 1 1/28/2014 3:59:40 PM

Qualifiers:

B

RL

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits
Reporting Limit

D  Dilution was required

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not detected at the Reporting Limit

S  Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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Analytical Report

WO#: 1401230
Date Reported: 1/29/2014

Client: HWA GeoSciences, Inc. Collection Date: 1/28/2014 11:35:00 AM
Project: Block 45
Lab ID: 1401230-002 Matrix: Soil
Client Sample ID: T4-S-13'
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
Diesel and Heavy Oil by NWTPH-Dx/Dx Ext. Batch ID: 6457 Analyst: BR
Diesel (Fuel Oil) 253 20.7 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/29/2014 2:57:00 AM
Heavy Oil ND 51.7 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/29/2014 2:57:00 AM
Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 96.6 50-150 %REC 1 1/29/2014 2:57:00 AM
Surr: o-Terphenyl 100 50-150 %REC 1 1/29/2014 2:57:00 AM
Gasoline by NWTPH-Gx Batch ID: R12240 Analyst: EM
Gasoline ND 3.87 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/29/2014 8:27:00 AM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 92.6 65-135 %REC 1 1/29/2014 8:27:00 AM
Surr: Toluene-d8 102 65-135 %REC 1 1/29/2014 8:27:00 AM
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260 Batch ID: 6458 Analyst: EM
Benzene ND 0.0155 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/29/2014 8:27:00 AM
Toluene ND 0.0155 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/29/2014 8:27:00 AM
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0232 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/29/2014 8:27:00 AM
m,p-Xylene ND 0.0155 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/29/2014 8:27:00 AM
o-Xylene ND 0.0155 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/29/2014 8:27:00 AM
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 98.6 63.7-129 %REC 1 1/29/2014 8:27:00 AM
Surr: Toluene-d8 103 61.4-128 %REC 1 1/29/2014 8:27:00 AM
Surr: 1-Bromo-4-fluorobenzene 98.2 63.1-141 %REC 1 1/29/2014 8:27:00 AM
Mercury by EPA Method 7471 Batch ID: 6462 Analyst: MC
Mercury ND 0.267 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/29/2014 2:35:59 PM
Total Metals by EPA Method 6020 Batch ID: 6459 Analyst: MC
Arsenic 1.73 0.0813 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/29/2014 12:14:33 AM
Cadmium ND 0.163 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/29/2014 12:14:33 AM
Chromium 45.8 0.0813 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/29/2014 12:14:33 AM
Lead 1.82 0.163 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/29/2014 12:14:33 AM
Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D Dilution was required
Value above quantitation range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND Not detected at the Reporting Limit
RL Reporting Limit S  Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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Analytical Report

WO#: 1401230
Date Reported: 1/29/2014

Collection Date: 1/28/2014 11:35:00 AM

Client: HWA GeoSciences, Inc.
Project: Block 45
Lab ID: 1401230-002 Matrix: Soil
Client Sample ID: T4-S-13'
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
Sample Moisture (Percent Moisture) Batch ID: R12235 Analyst: KAS
Percent Moisture 8.24 Wt% 1 1/28/2014 3:59:40 PM

Qualifiers:

B

RL

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits
Reporting Limit

D  Dilution was required

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not detected at the Reporting Limit

S  Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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Analytical Report

WO#: 1401230
Date Reported: 1/29/2014

Client: HWA GeoSciences, Inc. Collection Date: 1/28/2014 11:45:00 AM
Project: Block 45
Lab ID: 1401230-003 Matrix: Soil
Client Sample ID: T4-N-11'
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
Diesel and Heavy Oil by NWTPH-Dx/Dx Ext. Batch ID: 6457 Analyst: BR
Diesel (Fuel Oil) ND 21.0 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/29/2014 3:25:00 AM
Heavy Oil ND 52.5 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/29/2014 3:25:00 AM
Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 105 50-150 %REC 1 1/29/2014 3:25:00 AM
Surr: o-Terphenyl 105 50-150 %REC 1 1/29/2014 3:25:00 AM
Gasoline by NWTPH-Gx Batch ID: R12240 Analyst: EM
Gasoline ND 2.59 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/29/2014 8:55:00 AM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 92.6 65-135 %REC 1 1/29/2014 8:55:00 AM
Surr: Toluene-d8 101 65-135 %REC 1 1/29/2014 8:55:00 AM
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260 Batch ID: 6458 Analyst: EM
Benzene ND 0.0104 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/29/2014 8:55:00 AM
Toluene ND 0.0104 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/29/2014 8:55:00 AM
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0155 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/29/2014 8:55:00 AM
m,p-Xylene ND 0.0104 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/29/2014 8:55:00 AM
o-Xylene ND 0.0104 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/29/2014 8:55:00 AM
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 99.0 63.7-129 %REC 1 1/29/2014 8:55:00 AM
Surr: Toluene-d8 101 61.4-128 %REC 1 1/29/2014 8:55:00 AM
Surr: 1-Bromo-4-fluorobenzene 97.4 63.1-141 %REC 1 1/29/2014 8:55:00 AM
Mercury by EPA Method 7471 Batch ID: 6462 Analyst: MC
Mercury ND 0.270 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/29/2014 2:37:35 PM
Total Metals by EPA Method 6020 Batch ID: 6459 Analyst: MC
Arsenic 6.60 0.0819 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/29/2014 12:24:57 AM
Cadmium ND 0.164 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/29/2014 12:24:57 AM
Chromium 38.2 0.0819 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/29/2014 12:24:57 AM
Lead 2.34 0.164 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/29/2014 12:24:57 AM
Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D Dilution was required
Value above quantitation range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND Not detected at the Reporting Limit
RL Reporting Limit S  Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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Analytical Report

WO#: 1401230
Date Reported: 1/29/2014

Collection Date: 1/28/2014 11:45:00 AM

Client: HWA GeoSciences, Inc.
Project: Block 45
Lab ID: 1401230-003 Matrix: Soil
Client Sample ID: T4-N-11'
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
Sample Moisture (Percent Moisture) Batch ID: R12235 Analyst: KAS
Percent Moisture 7.47 wt% 1 1/28/2014 3:59:40 PM

Qualifiers:

B

RL

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits
Reporting Limit

D  Dilution was required

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not detected at the Reporting Limit

S  Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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Analytical Report

WO#: 1401230
Date Reported: 1/29/2014

Client: HWA GeoSciences, Inc. Collection Date: 1/28/2014 11:40:00 AM
Project: Block 45
Lab ID: 1401230-004 Matrix: Soil
Client Sample ID: T4-E-10'
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
Diesel and Heavy Oil by NWTPH-Dx/Dx Ext. Batch ID: 6457 Analyst: BR
Diesel (Fuel Oil) ND 20.6 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/29/2014 3:53:00 AM
Heavy Oil ND 51.6 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/29/2014 3:53:00 AM
Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 104 50-150 %REC 1 1/29/2014 3:53:00 AM
Surr: o-Terphenyl 105 50-150 %REC 1 1/29/2014 3:53:00 AM
Gasoline by NWTPH-Gx Batch ID: R12240 Analyst: EM
Gasoline ND 3.69 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/29/2014 9:23:00 AM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 97.2 65-135 %REC 1 1/29/2014 9:23:00 AM
Surr: Toluene-d8 103 65-135 %REC 1 1/29/2014 9:23:00 AM
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260 Batch ID: 6458 Analyst: EM
Benzene ND 0.0148 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/29/2014 9:23:00 AM
Toluene ND 0.0148 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/29/2014 9:23:00 AM
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0221 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/29/2014 9:23:00 AM
m,p-Xylene ND 0.0148 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/29/2014 9:23:00 AM
o-Xylene ND 0.0148 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/29/2014 9:23:00 AM
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 97.0 63.7-129 %REC 1 1/29/2014 9:23:00 AM
Surr: Toluene-d8 99.8 61.4-128 %REC 1 1/29/2014 9:23:00 AM
Surr: 1-Bromo-4-fluorobenzene 103 63.1-141 %REC 1 1/29/2014 9:23:00 AM
Mercury by EPA Method 7471 Batch ID: 6462 Analyst: MC
Mercury ND 0.245 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/29/2014 2:42:26 PM
Total Metals by EPA Method 6020 Batch ID: 6459 Analyst: MC
Arsenic 1.42 0.0836 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/29/2014 12:35:22 AM
Cadmium ND 0.167 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/29/2014 12:35:22 AM
Chromium 36.1 0.0836 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/29/2014 12:35:22 AM
Lead 1.60 0.167 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/29/2014 12:35:22 AM
Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D Dilution was required
Value above quantitation range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND Not detected at the Reporting Limit
RL Reporting Limit S  Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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Analytical Report

WO#: 1401230
Date Reported: 1/29/2014

Collection Date: 1/28/2014 11:40:00 AM

Client: HWA GeoSciences, Inc.
Project: Block 45
Lab ID: 1401230-004 Matrix: Soil
Client Sample ID: T4-E-10'
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
Sample Moisture (Percent Moisture) Batch ID: R12235 Analyst: KAS
Percent Moisture 7.27 wt% 1 1/28/2014 3:59:40 PM

Qualifiers:

B

RL

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits
Reporting Limit

D  Dilution was required

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not detected at the Reporting Limit

S  Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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Analytical Report

WO#: 1401230
Date Reported: 1/29/2014

Client: HWA GeoSciences, Inc. Collection Date: 1/28/2014 11:50:00 AM
Project: Block 45
Lab ID: 1401230-005 Matrix: Soil
Client Sample ID: T4-Bottom-12'
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
Diesel and Heavy Oil by NWTPH-Dx/Dx Ext. Batch ID: 6457 Analyst: BR
Diesel (Fuel Oil) ND 20.2 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/29/2014 4:21:00 AM
Heavy Oil ND 50.5 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/29/2014 4:21:00 AM
Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 106 50-150 %REC 1 1/29/2014 4:21:00 AM
Surr: o-Terphenyl 106 50-150 %REC 1 1/29/2014 4:21:00 AM
Gasoline by NWTPH-Gx Batch ID: R12240 Analyst: EM
Gasoline ND 2.28 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/29/2014 9:51:00 AM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 90.0 65-135 %REC 1 1/29/2014 9:51:00 AM
Surr: Toluene-d8 99.8 65-135 %REC 1 1/29/2014 9:51:00 AM
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260 Batch ID: 6458 Analyst: EM
Benzene ND 0.00912 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/29/2014 9:51:00 AM
Toluene ND 0.00912 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/29/2014 9:51:00 AM
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0137 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/29/2014 9:51:00 AM
m,p-Xylene ND 0.00912 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/29/2014 9:51:00 AM
o-Xylene ND 0.00912 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/29/2014 9:51:00 AM
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 97.2 63.7-129 %REC 1 1/29/2014 9:51:00 AM
Surr: Toluene-d8 101 61.4-128 %REC 1 1/29/2014 9:51:00 AM
Surr: 1-Bromo-4-fluorobenzene 95.1 63.1-141 %REC 1 1/29/2014 9:51:00 AM
Mercury by EPA Method 7471 Batch ID: 6462 Analyst: MC
Mercury ND 0.227 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/29/2014 2:44:03 PM
Total Metals by EPA Method 6020 Batch ID: 6459 Analyst: MC
Arsenic 1.11 0.0804 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/29/2014 12:45:46 AM
Cadmium ND 0.161 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/29/2014 12:45:46 AM
Chromium 271 0.0804 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/29/2014 12:45:46 AM
Lead 1.22 0.161 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/29/2014 12:45:46 AM
Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D Dilution was required
Value above quantitation range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND Not detected at the Reporting Limit
RL Reporting Limit S  Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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Analytical Report

WO#:
Date Reported:

1401230
1/29/2014

Collection Date: 1/28/2014 11:50:00 AM

Client: HWA GeoSciences, Inc.
Project: Block 45
Lab ID: 1401230-005 Matrix: Soil
Client Sample ID: T4-Bottom-12'
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
Sample Moisture (Percent Moisture) Batch ID: R12235 Analyst: KAS
Percent Moisture 5.05 wt% 1 1/28/2014 3:59:40 PM

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits

RL Reporting Limit

Qualifiers: B

D  Dilution was required

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not detected at the Reporting Limit

S  Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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Analytical Report

WO#: 1401230
Date Reported: 1/29/2014

Client: HWA GeoSciences, Inc. Collection Date: 1/28/2014 12:00:00 PM
Project: Block 45
Lab ID: 1401230-006 Matrix: Soil
Client Sample ID: T4-W-11'
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
Diesel and Heavy Oil by NWTPH-Dx/Dx Ext. Batch ID: 6457 Analyst: BR
Diesel (Fuel Oil) ND 19.8 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/29/2014 4:49:00 AM
Heavy Oil ND 49.5 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/29/2014 4:49:00 AM
Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 105 50-150 %REC 1 1/29/2014 4:49:00 AM
Surr: o-Terphenyl 105 50-150 %REC 1 1/29/2014 4:49:00 AM
Gasoline by NWTPH-Gx Batch ID: R12240 Analyst: EM
Gasoline ND 2.72 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/29/2014 10:18:00 AM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 92.2 65-135 %REC 1 1/29/2014 10:18:00 AM
Surr: Toluene-d8 103 65-135 %REC 1 1/29/2014 10:18:00 AM
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260 Batch ID: 6458 Analyst: EM
Benzene ND 0.0109 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/29/2014 10:18:00 AM
Toluene ND 0.0109 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/29/2014 10:18:00 AM
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0163 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/29/2014 10:18:00 AM
m,p-Xylene ND 0.0109 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/29/2014 10:18:00 AM
o-Xylene ND 0.0109 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/29/2014 10:18:00 AM
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 95.7 63.7-129 %REC 1 1/29/2014 10:18:00 AM
Surr: Toluene-d8 99.6 61.4-128 %REC 1 1/29/2014 10:18:00 AM
Surr: 1-Bromo-4-fluorobenzene 97.8 63.1-141 %REC 1 1/29/2014 10:18:00 AM
Mercury by EPA Method 7471 Batch ID: 6462 Analyst: MC
Mercury ND 0.227 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/29/2014 2:45:41 PM
Total Metals by EPA Method 6020 Batch ID: 6459 Analyst: MC
Arsenic 1.52 0.0811 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/29/2014 1:33:56 AM
Cadmium ND 0.162 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/29/2014 1:33:56 AM
Chromium 40.7 0.0811 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/29/2014 1:33:56 AM
Lead 1.87 0.162 mg/Kg-dry 1 1/29/2014 1:33:56 AM
Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D Dilution was required
Value above quantitation range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND Not detected at the Reporting Limit
RL Reporting Limit S  Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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Analytical Report

WO#: 1401230
Date Reported: 1/29/2014

Collection Date: 1/28/2014 12:00:00 PM

Client: HWA GeoSciences, Inc.
Project: Block 45
Lab ID: 1401230-006 Matrix: Soil
Client Sample ID: T4-W-11'
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
Sample Moisture (Percent Moisture) Batch ID: R12235 Analyst: KAS
Percent Moisture 5.12 wt% 1 1/28/2014 3:59:40 PM

Qualifiers:

B

RL

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits
Reporting Limit

D  Dilution was required

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not detected at the Reporting Limit

S  Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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NP

Date: 1/29/2014

Work Order: 1401230

CLIENT: HWA GeoSciences, Inc.

Project: Block 45 Total Metals by EPA Method 6020
Sample ID: MB-6459 SampType: MBLK Units: mg/Kg Prep Date: 1/28/2014 RunNo: 12238

ClientID: MBLKS Batch ID: 6459 Analysis Date:  1/28/2014 SeqNo: 244284

Analyte Result RL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit  Qual
Arsenic ND 0.100

Cadmium ND 0.200

Chromium ND 0.100

Lead ND 0.200

Sample ID: LCS-6459 SampType: LCS Units: mg/Kg Prep Date: 1/28/2014 RunNo: 12238

ClientID: LCSS Batch ID: 6459 Analysis Date:  1/28/2014 SeqNo: 244285

Analyte Result RL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit  Qual
Arsenic 105 0.100 102.0 0] 103 83.4 116

Cadmium 89.6 0.200 86.30 0] 104 81.2 116

Chromium 230 0.100 208.0 0] 111 86.5 118

Lead 71.8 0.200 71.80 0] 100 84.3 116

Sample ID: 1401226-001ADUP SampType: DUP Units: mg/Kg-dry Prep Date: 1/28/2014 RunNo: 12238

ClientID: BATCH Batch ID: 6459 Analysis Date:  1/28/2014 SeqNo: 244287

Analyte Result RL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit  Qual
Arsenic 2.82 0.0883 2.235 231 30
Cadmium ND 0.177 0] 30
Chromium 68.3 0.0883 66.22 3.15 30

Lead 2.16 0.177 2.154 0.465 30
Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank Dilution was required E Value above quantitation range

Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

RPD outside accepted recovery limits

RL

Analyte detected below quantitation limits

Reporting Limit

ND  Not detected at the Reporting Limit

S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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Date: 1/29/2014

Work Order: 1401230

CLIENT: HWA GeoSciences, Inc.
Project: Block 45 Total Metals by EPA Method 6020
Sample ID: 1401226-001AMS SampType: MS Units: mg/Kg-dry Prep Date: 1/28/2014 RunNo: 12238
ClientID: BATCH Batch ID: 6459 Analysis Date: 1/28/2014 SeqNo: 244291
Analyte Result RL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit  Qual
Arsenic 46.3 0.0870 43.48 2.235 101 75 125
Cadmium 2.51 0.174 2.174 0.1275 110 75 125
Chromium 109 0.0870 43.48 66.22 99.5 75 125
Lead 23.1 0.174 21.74 2.154 96.6 75 125
Sample ID: 1401226-001AMSD SampType: MSD Units: mg/Kg-dry Prep Date: 1/28/2014 RunNo: 12238
ClientID: BATCH Batch ID: 6459 Analysis Date: 1/28/2014 SeqNo: 244292
Analyte Result RL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit  Qual
Arsenic 51.8 0.0856 42.82 2.235 116 75 125 46.30 1.2 30
Cadmium 2.85 0.171 2141 0.1275 127 75 125 2.511 12.6 30 S
Chromium 106 0.0856 42.82 66.22 93.1 75 125 109.5 3.12 30
Lead 257 0.171 21.41 2.154 110 75 125 23.15 10.6 30

NOTES:

S - Outlying spike recovery observed. A duplicate analysis was performed and was within range (see MS).
Sample ID: 1401226-001A-PDS SampType: PDS Units: mg/Kg-dry Prep Date: 1/28/2014 RunNo: 12238
ClientID: BATCH Batch ID: 6459 Analysis Date: 1/28/2014 SeqNo: 244293
Analyte Result RL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit  Qual
Cadmium 2.53 0.171 2.14 0.128 112 75 125
Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D Dilution was required E Value above quantitation range

Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND  Not detected at the Reporting Limit
RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL Reporting Limit S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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Date: 1/29/2014

Work Order:

1401230

CLIENT: HWA GeoSciences, Inc.

Project: Block 45 Mercury by EPA Method 7471
Sample ID: MB-6462 SampType: MBLK Units: mg/Kg Prep Date: 1/28/2014 RunNo: 12253

ClientID: MBLKS Batch ID: 6462 Analysis Date:  1/29/2014 SeqNo: 244633

Analyte Result RL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit  Qual
Mercury ND 0.250

Sample ID: LCS-6462 SampType: LCS Units: mg/Kg Prep Date: 1/28/2014 RunNo: 12253

ClientID: LCSS Batch ID: 6462 Analysis Date:  1/29/2014 SeqNo: 244634

Analyte Result RL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit  Qual
Mercury 0.508 0.250 0.5000 0 102 80 120

Sample ID: 1401226-001ADUP SampType: DUP Units: mg/Kg-dry Prep Date: 1/28/2014 RunNo: 12253

ClientID: BATCH Batch ID: 6462 Analysis Date:  1/29/2014 SeqNo: 244636

Analyte Result RL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit  Qual
Mercury ND 0.277 0 20
Sample ID: 1401226-001AMS SampType: MS Units: mg/Kg-dry Prep Date: 1/28/2014 RunNo: 12253

ClientID: BATCH Batch ID: 6462 Analysis Date:  1/29/2014 SeqNo: 244637

Analyte Result RL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Mercury 0.666 0.272 0.5435 0.09714 105 70 130

Sample ID: 1401226-001AMSD SampType: MSD Units: mg/Kg-dry Prep Date: 1/28/2014 RunNo: 12253

ClientID: BATCH Batch ID: 6462 Analysis Date:  1/29/2014 SeqNo: 244638

Analyte Result RL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit  Qual
Mercury 0.682 0.283 0.5652 0.09714 103 70 130 0.6663 2.28 20
Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank Dilution was required E Value above quantitation range

Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

RPD outside accepted recovery limits

Analyte detected below quantitation limits

Reporting Limit

ND  Not detected at the Reporting Limit

S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Page 18 of 24



NP

Date: 1/29/2014

Work Order: 1401230 QC SUMMARY REPORT
CLIENT: HWA GeoSciences, Inc.
Project: Block 45 Diesel and Heavy Oil by NWTPH-Dx/Dx Ext.
Sample ID: 1401227-001ADUP SampType: DUP Units: mg/Kg-dry Prep Date: 1/28/2014 RunNo: 12239
ClientID: BATCH Batch ID: 6457 Analysis Date: 1/28/2014 SeqNo: 244318
Analyte Result RL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit  Qual
Diesel (Fuel Oil) ND 22.0 0 30
Heavy Oil ND 54.9 0 30

Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 22.6 21.97 103 50 150 0

Surr: o-Terphenyl 22.5 21.97 103 50 150 0
Sample ID: LCS-6457 SampType: LCS Units: mg/Kg Prep Date: 1/28/2014 RunNo: 12239
ClientID: LCSS Batch ID: 6457 Analysis Date: 1/28/2014 SeqNo: 244336
Analyte Result RL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit  Qual
Diesel (Fuel Oil) 490 20.0 500.0 0 98.1 65 135

Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 20.4 20.00 102 50 150

Surr: o-Terphenyl 20.5 20.00 103 50 150
Sample ID: MB-6457 SampType: MBLK Units: mg/Kg Prep Date: 1/28/2014 RunNo: 12239
ClientID: MBLKS Batch ID: 6457 Analysis Date: 1/28/2014 SeqNo: 244337
Analyte Result RL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit  Qual
Diesel (Fuel Oil) ND 20.0
Heavy Oil ND 50.0

Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 20.6 20.00 103 50 150

Surr: o-Terphenyl 21.0 20.00 105 50 150
Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D Dilution was required E Value above quantitation range

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND  Not detected at the Reporting Limit
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL Reporting Limit S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Page 19 of 24



NP

Date: 1/29/2014

Work Order: 1401230 QC SUMMARY REPORT
CLIENT: HWA GeoSciences, Inc.
Sample ID: LCS-R12240 SampType: LCS Units: mg/Kg Prep Date: 1/29/2014 RunNo: 12240
ClientID: LCSS Batch ID:  R12240 Analysis Date:  1/29/2014 SeqNo: 244353
Analyte Result RL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit  Qual
Gasoline 29.8 5.00 25.00 0] 119 65 135

Surr: Toluene-d8 2.56 2.500 102 65 135

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2.41 2.500 96.5 65 135
Sample ID: MB-R12240 SampType: MBLK Units: mg/Kg Prep Date: 1/28/2014 RunNo: 12240
ClientID: MBLKS Batch ID:  R12240 Analysis Date:  1/28/2014 SeqNo: 244354
Analyte Result RL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit  Qual
Gasoline ND 5.00

Surr: Toluene-d8 2.54 2.500 102 65 135

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2.39 2.500 95.5 65 135
Sample ID: 1401230-006BDUP SampType: DUP Units: mg/Kg-dry Prep Date: 1/28/2014 RunNo: 12240
ClientID: T4-W-11' Batch ID:  R12240 Analysis Date:  1/29/2014 SeqNo: 244605
Analyte Result RL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit  Qual
Gasoline ND 2.72 0] 30

Surr: Toluene-d8 1.37 1.360 101 65 135 0

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 1.29 1.360 94.8 65 135 0
Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D Dilution was required E Value above quantitation range

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND  Not detected at the Reporting Limit
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL Reporting Limit S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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Date: 1/29/2014

Work Order: 1401230
CLIENT:
Project: Block 45

HWA GeoSciences, Inc.

QC SUMMARY REPORT
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260

Sample ID: 1401226-002BMS

SampType: MS

Units: mg/Kg-dry Prep Date: 1/28/2014 RunNo: 12241

ClientID: BATCH Batch ID: 6458 Analysis Date:  1/29/2014 SeqNo: 244358
Analyte Result RL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit  Qual
Benzene 1.05 0.0197 0.9869 0] 107 63.5 133
Toluene 1.05 0.0197 0.9869 0] 107 63.4 132
Ethylbenzene 1.00 0.0296 0.9869 0] 101 54.5 134
m,p-Xylene 2.01 0.0197 1.974 0] 102 53.1 132
o-Xylene 0.953 0.0197 0.9869 0] 96.6 53.3 139

Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 2.55 2.467 104 63.7 129

Surr: Toluene-d8 2.58 2.467 104 61.4 128

Surr: 1-Bromo-4-fluorobenzene 2.45 2.467 99.3 63.1 141
Sample ID: LCS-6458 SampType: LCS Units: mg/Kg Prep Date: 1/28/2014 RunNo: 12241
Client ID:  LCSS Batch ID: 6458 Analysis Date: 1/28/2014 SeqNo: 244372
Analyte Result RL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit  Qual
Benzene 0.987 0.0200 1.000 0] 98.7 74.6 124
Toluene 1.01 0.0200 1.000 0] 101 80.9 124
Ethylbenzene 0.991 0.0300 1.000 0] 99.1 74 129
m,p-Xylene 2.01 0.0200 2.000 0] 101 79.8 128
o-Xylene 0.933 0.0200 1.000 0] 93.3 72.7 124

Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 2.47 2.500 98.7 63.7 129

Surr: Toluene-d8 2.53 2.500 101 61.4 128

Surr: 1-Bromo-4-fluorobenzene 2.48 2.500 99.1 63.1 141
Sample ID: MB-6458 SampType: MBLK Units: mg/Kg Prep Date: 1/28/2014 RunNo: 12241
ClientID: MBLKS Batch ID: 6458 Analysis Date: 1/28/2014 SeqNo: 244373
Analyte Result RL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit  Qual
Benzene ND 0.0200
Toluene ND 0.0200
Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D Dilution was required E Value above quantitation range

Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND  Not detected at the Reporting Limit
RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL Reporting Limit S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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Date: 1/29/2014

Work Order: 1401230

CLIENT: HWA GeoSciences, Inc.
Project: Block 45 Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260
Sample ID: MB-6458 SampType: MBLK Units: mg/Kg Prep Date: 1/28/2014 RunNo: 12241
ClientID: MBLKS Batch ID: 6458 Analysis Date:  1/28/2014 SeqNo: 244373
Analyte Result RL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit  Qual
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0300
m,p-Xylene ND 0.0200
o-Xylene ND 0.0200

Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 2.49 2.500 99.5 63.7 129

Surr: Toluene-d8 2.45 2.500 97.9 61.4 128

Surr: 1-Bromo-4-fluorobenzene 2.53 2.500 101 63.1 141
Sample ID: 1401230-006BDUP SampType: DUP Units: mg/Kg-dry Prep Date: 1/28/2014 RunNo: 12241
ClientID: T4-W-11' Batch ID: 6458 Analysis Date:  1/29/2014 SeqNo: 244569
Analyte Result RL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit  Qual
Benzene ND 0.0109 0] 30
Toluene ND 0.0109 0 30
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0163 0 30
m,p-Xylene ND 0.0109 0 30
o-Xylene ND 0.0109 0 30

Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 1.36 1.360 100 63.7 129 0

Surr: Toluene-d8 1.38 1.360 101 61.4 128 0

Surr: 1-Bromo-4-fluorobenzene 1.37 1.360 101 63.1 141 0
Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D Dilution was required E Value above quantitation range

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND  Not detected at the Reporting Limit
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL Reporting Limit S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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Fremont

Sample Log-In Check List

 Analviical
Client Name: HWA Work Order Number: 1401230
Logged by: Clare Griggs Date Received: 1/28/2014 2:35:00 PM
Chain of Custody
1. Is Chain of Custody complete? Yes No [] Not Present [ ]
2. How was the sample delivered? Client
Log In
3. Coolers are present? Yes No [] NA []
4. Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes No []
5. Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes [] No [] Not Required
6. Was an attempt made to cool the samples? Yes No [] NA []
7. Were all coolers received at a temperature of >0°C to 10.0°C Yes No [J NA [
8. Sample(s) in proper container(s)? Yes No []
9. Sufficient sample volume for indicated test(s)? Yes No [
10. Are samples properly preserved? Yes No []
11. Was preservative added to bottles? Yes L[] No NA [
12. Is the headspace in the VOA vials? Yes [] No [] NA
13. Did all samples containers arrive in good condition(unbroken)? Yes No [
14 . Does paperwork match bottle labels? Yes No [J
15. Are matrices correctly identified on Chain of Custody? Yes No [
16. Is it clear what analyses were requested? Yes No [J
17 . Were all holding times able to be met? Yes No [
Special Handling (if applicable)
18. Was client notified of all discrepancies with this order? Yes [ | No [] NA
Person Notified: | Date: |
By Whom: | Via: [ ] eMail [ | Phone [ | Fax [ ] In Person
Regarding: |
|

Client Instructions:

19. Additional remarks:

Item Information

ltem # Temp °C | Condition
Cooler 6.2 Good
Sample 7.0 Good
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